
FAMILY TREE 1841 - 1851
-----------------------------------------
1841: MICHAEL SWINDLEHURST & MARGARET _?

[Michael born about 1821 Blackburn son of ?]

Michael & Margaret's marriage record yet to be found

Did Michael change his name from Thomas who married Margaret Fish 1839?
Other than the Census household below, we have no Michael records of this period.

Children:

1. Ellen Swindlehurst. Born about 1842 Blackburn
Abode: Byrom St.

    [Mother of Richard Henry Swindlehurst. Birth 6 Apr 1872.
Christening 12 Feb 1873 St Peter, Blackburn
Richard Henry Swindlehurst. Death aged 3. Dec 1875 Blackburn]

2. Mary Swindlehurst. Born about 1845 Blackburn
    [Later record required] ? Mary Swindlehurst. Death 1897 Blackburn aged 50 [born about 1847]

3. Elizebeth Swindlehurst. Born about 1862 Blackburn
    [Later record required]

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Michael SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 60 <1821> Blackburn, Lancashire, England (Cotton) Spinner
Margaret SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 61<1820> Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Ellen SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 39 <1842> Blackburn, Lancashire, England (Cotton) Winder
Elizebeth SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 19 <1862> Blackburn, Lancashire, England (Cotton) Winder
Mary SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 36 <1845> Blackburn, Lancashire, England Dressmaker
Dwelling No 54 Byrom St. Census Place Blackburn, Lancashire, England
-----------------------------------------
1841: ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST & PETER HALLIDAY

[Elizabeth may be daughter of John Swindlehurst & Ann Crompton married 1810 Prestwich]
[Peter son of Robert Halliday, Weaver]

Marriage: 3 May 1841 St Peter, Bolton, Lancashire, England
Peter Halliday - (X), Full Collier Bachelor of Breightmet
Elizth. Swindlehurst - (X), Full Spinster of Haulgh
Groom's Father: Robert Halliday, Weaver
Bride's Father: John Swindlehurst, Paper Maker
Witness: Jacob Halliday, (X); James Liptrot

Note: 1876: JOHN (JAMES) WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & BETSY HOLLIDAY
-----------------------------------------
1841: JOHN BRADLEY SWINDLEHURST & ANN MARTIN

[John son of ?] His mother may have been a Bradley. See William & Jane marriage 1788

John & Ann married 7 Oct 1841 Manchester Cathedral

Children: ?
-----------------------------------------
1841: MARY SWINDLEHURST & JOHN COUPE

[Mary daughter of William Swindlehurst & Ann Sanderson
married 18 Dec 1810 Goosnargh, Lancs.]

Mary & John married 25 Dec 1841 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.

Marriage: 25 Dec 1841 St John, Preston, Lancs.
John Coupe - 22 Shoe Maker Bachelor of Ribbleton Lane
Mary Ann Swindlehurst - (X), 23 Spinster of Grimsargh
Groom's Father: Late Thomas Coup, Farmer



Bride's Father: Late Robert Swindlehurst, Labourer
Witness: Thomas Turner; Ann Hothersall, (X)
Married by Banns by: C. Richson Curate

[Mary married again twice. To John Diggle 2 Nov 1857 & John Aspinall 1871]
-----------------------------------------
1842: MARY ANN SWINDLEHURST & ??

[Mary daughter of Thomas Swindlehurst & Ann married c1813]

Mary Ann Swindlehurst. Marriage 1842 Camberwell. (London/Greater London/Surrey)
Also: Robert Barlow Gardiner, Oliver Manger, Richard Sherwood, John Weller
-----------------------------------------
1842: URSULA SWINDLEHURST & ROBERT ASTLE

[Ursula daughter of ?] Latin Scandinavian for "little female bear" or "she-bear".

Ursula & Robert married 31 Jan 1842 Saint Martin, Birmingham, Warwick.
-----------------------------------------
1842: ANN SWINDLEHURST & CHRISTOPHER BENTHAM

[Ann daughter of William Swindlehurst & Ann Sanderson married 18 Dec 1810 Goosnargh, Lancs.]

Marriage: 16 May 1842 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Christopher Bentham - 21 Miller Bachelor of Cockerham
Ann Swindlehurst - (X), 21 Spinster of Nateby
Groom's Father: Thomas Bentham, Farmer
Bride's Father: William Swindlehurst, Farmer
Witness: George Swindlehurst; Ann Bentham
Married by: James Pedder, Vicar
Child:
1. Jane Bentham b 1843. (Residence 1881, Garstang)
Mother Ann (b abt 1820) died 13th August 1852 aged 34

Ron: Ann Swindlehurst (1818-1852)

Ann Swindlehurst was baptised at St. Eadmer’s church in Bleasdale on the 26th April 1818.

Her parents were given as William and Nancy Swinglehurst a Farmer of Barnacre.

In 1841 she was 21 years old and living on the farm with her parents at Nateby.

She married Christopher Bentham and died on August 13th 1842 aged 22 years. She was buried in St.Helen’s,
Churchtown with her father, grandfather and sister Catherine.

Swindlehurst grave in Churchtown

Ann appears to have had a daughter Jane born around 1843.
Jane acted as a housekeeper to her Uncle Robert Swindlehurst
-----------------------------------------
1842: JOHN SWINDLEHURST & BETTY JERVIS/JARVIS also LINGART

[John son of Ishmael Swindlehurst (Swindley) & Elizabeth Ridding married 28 Jun 1814 St Mary, Lancaster 1814]

John & Betty married 1842 St Michael's, Kirkham, Preston

[John previously married to Ellen Fleetwood 23 Nov 1835 St Michael, Kirkham, Lancs.]

Children:

? Mary Swindlehurst. Birth 1843 Kirkham



    [Later record required]

1. John Swindlehurst. Birth 1843 Fylde. Baptism: 4 Jun 1843 St Michael, Kirkham , Lancs.
    Abode: Kirkham. Father's Occupation: Tailor
    [Married Elizabeth Eckersley 15 Aug 1869 St Michael, Kirkham [Fylde] Lancs.
    and Mary Ann Shore 1879 Oldham]

2. Edward Swindlehurst. Birth 1845 Kirkham
    [Burial: 27 Jul 1849 St Michael, Kirkham, Lancs. Age: 4. Abode: Kirkham]

2. Nicholas Swindlehurst. Birth 1847 Kirkham
[Death 1847 Fylde. Burial: 5 Jul 1847 St Michael, Kirkham, Lancs. Age: Infant. Abode: Kirkham]

3. Nicholas Swindlehurst. Birth 1848 Kirkham
    [1848 Death: SWINDLEHURST Nicholas 0 Kirkham]

4. Richard Swindlehurst. Birth 1849 Fylde. Baptism 6 May 1849 St Michael, Kirkham, Lancs.
    Abode: Kirkham. Father's Occupation: Tailor
    [Married Margaret Billington 26 Dec 1870 St Michael, Kirkham [Fylde], Lancs.
     and Mary Pricilla Helm 5 Jun 1875 St Michael, Kirkham]

5. Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Christening 2 Mar 1851 St Michael, Kirkham, Lancs.
    Abode: Kirkham. Father's Occupation: Tailor
    [Married John Thomas Wild 1875 Oldham]

? Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Birth 1851 Kirkham. Christening: 15 NOV 1854 Kirkham, Lancs

6. Edward Swindlehurst. Birth 1853 Kirkham
    [Death 1858 Kirkham aged 6]

7. Isabella Swindlehurst. Birth 1854 Kirkham. Christening 15 Nov 1854 Kirkham, Lancs.
Baptism: 15 Nov 1854 St Michael, Kirkham, Lancs.
Isabella Swindlehurst - [Child] of John Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Kirkham
Occupation: Tailor
Baptised by: James Ridgway, Curate
Register: Baptisms 1853 - 1860 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 127, Entry 1010
Source: LDS Film 1502435
    [Death 1858 Kirkham aged 3]

8. Henry Swindlehurst. Birth 1857 Kirkham
Baptism: 25 Nov 1857 St Michael, Kirkham, Lancs.
Henry Swindlehurst - [Child] of John Swindlehurst & Elizabeth
Abode: Kirkham
Occupation: Tailor
Baptised by: W. M. Hutton, Curate
Register: Baptisms 1853 - 1860 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 158, Entry 1260
Source: LDS Film 1502435
    [Unmarried in 1881 Census aged 33]

9. Isabella Swindlehurst. Birth 1860 Kirkham. Christening 19 May 1860 Kirkham, Lancs
Baptism: 19 May 1860 St Michael, Kirkham, Lancs.
Isabella Swindlehurst - [Child] of John Swindlehurst & Elizabeth
Abode: Kirkham
Occupation: Tailor
Baptised by: Wm. Law Hussey, Vicar
Register: Baptisms 1853 - 1860 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 187, Entry 1493
Source: LDS Film 1502435
    [Later record required]

10. Jane Swindlehurst. Birth 1861 Kirkham
     [Later record required]



11. Edward Swindlehurst. Birth 1863 Kirkham
Baptism: 2 Apr 1853 St Michael, Kirkham, Lancs.
Edward Swindlehurst - [Child] of John Swindlehurst & Betty
Abode: Kirkham
Occupation: Tailor
Baptised by: Wm. Law Hussey, Vicar
Register: Baptisms 1853 - 1860 from the Bishop's Transcripts, Page 107, Entry 854
Source: LDS Film 1502435
     [Married Mary E, Chapman 1894 St. Andrew, Oldham]

Father/husband John buried 13 Oct 1869 St Michael, Kirkham
Age: 55 yrs. Abode: Lancaster

1851 Census:
John Swindlehurst  36  birthplace: Skerton, Lancashire Head
Betty Swindlehurst 33 birthplace: Medlar, Lancashire. Wife
Ishmael Swindlehurst 15  birthplace: Kirkham, Lancashire Son
William Swindlehurst  13 birthplace: Kirkham, Lancashire Son
John Swindlehurst  8  birthplace: Kirkham, Lancashire Son
Richard Swindlehurst 2 birthplace: Kirkham, Lancashire  Son
Elizabeth Swindlehurst  0 birthplace: Kirkham, Lancashire Daughter
1861 Census
Piece: RG9/3145 Place: Kirkham -Lancashire Enumeration District: 7
Civil Parish: Kirkham Ecclesiastical Parish: Kirkham
Folio: 100 Page: 27 Schedule: 105
Address: Wrongway St
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
SWINDLEHURST John Head M M 46 Tailor Lancashire - Sherton
SWINDLEHURST Betty Wife M F 40 Lancashire - Esprick
SWINDLEHURST Ishmael Son U M 25 Weaver, Cotton Factory Lancashire - Kirkham
SWINDLEHURST William Son U M 23 Carder, Cotton Factory Lancashire - Kirkham
SWINDLEHURST Thomas Son U M 23 Weaver, Cotton Factory Lancashire - Kirkham
SWINDLEHURST John Son U M 17 Spinner, Cotton Factory Lancashire - Kirkham
SWINDLEHURST Richard Son U M 12 Scholar Lancashire - Kirkham
SWINDLEHURST Elizabeth Dau - F 10 Scholar Lancashire - Kirkham
SWINDLEHURST Henry Son - M 3 Lancashire - Kirkham
SWINDLEHURST Isabella Dau - F 1 Lancashire - Kirkham

Isabella and sister Elizabeth (Wild) as in:

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
John Thos. WILD Head M Male 31 Ashton Under Lyme, Lancs. Fustian Cutter
Elizabeth WILD Wife M Female 31 Kirkham, Lancs. Cotton Card Room (Operative Hand)
Isabella SWINDLEHURST Boarder U Female 21 Kirkham, Lancs. Cotton Card Room (Operative Hand)
Dwelling No 4 Waterloo St Census Place Macclesfield, Cheshire, England

Henry as in:

1881 Census.
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
John BARTON Head M Male 40 Werneth, Cheshire, England Cotton Weaver
Ann BARTON Wife M Female 30 Wrexham, Denbigh, Wales Cotton Winder
Ann Maria BARTON Daug Female 3 Bradford, Lancashire, England
Alice GAVIN Lodger U Female 40 Preston, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver
Henry SWINDLEHURST Lodger U Male 33 Kirkham, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver
Dwelling 13 Mill Street Census Place Glossop Dale, Derby, England

Mother Elizabeth and son Edward as in:

1881 Census.
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability



Elizabeth SWINGLEHURST Head W Female 59 Kirkham, Lancashire, England
Edward SWINGLEHURST Son U Male 18 Kirkham, Lancashire, England Cotton Operative
John FORREST Lodger U Male 19 Warrington, Lancashire, England Coal Miner
Dwelling 4 Burnley Brow Census Place Chadderton, Lancashire, England
-----------------------------------------
1842: ISABELLA SWINDLEHURST & JAMES WALLWORK

[Isabella daughter of Edward Swindlehurst & Mary Parker married 26 Jan 1817 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancs.]

Marriage: 21 Aug 1842 St Mary-the-Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
James Wallwork - (X), full [age] Weaver Bachelor of Blackburn
Isabella Swindlehurst - (X), full [age] Spinster of Blackburn
Groom's Father: Richard Wallwork, Loomer
Bride's Father: Edward Swindlehurst, Overlooker
Witness: Joseph Fairbrother; Thomas Livesey
-----------------------------------------
1842: GEORGE SWINDLEHURST & NANCY (NANNY) SIDGWICK

[George son of Richard Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Riley married 23 Sep 1811 Garstang, Lancs.]

George (Warper in Scorton Cotton Mill) & Nancy married 1842 Keighley

[George married again twice: Agnes Dickinson 1856 Garstang & Elizabeth Derham 9 Oct 1865 St John, Preston,
Lancs.]

Paul: George (1823) appears to have married 3 times. Firstly Nancy Sedgwick (1823-52), then Agnes Dickinson, and
a third. I lost interest at this point, as the 2nd and 3rd marriages don't appear to have produced offspring.. Thre were
just 2 daughters, Mary (1848) Morton near Bingley, and Elizabeth (1850) Scorton

Children found so far:

1. John Swindlehurst. Born about 1845 Yorkshire
  [Married Agnes Augusta Allen 1865 Leeds and Sarah Jane Roper

     6 Jan 1875 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.]

2. Mary Swindlehurst. Birth 1847 Keighley, Yorkshire
    [Later record required]

3. Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Birth about 1850 Scorton, Lancs.
    [Later record required]

1851 Census
Scorton Village, Nether Wyresdale, Lancashire
Name.Rel.Marr.Age.Occ.Birthplace
George SWINDLEHURST Head Mar 28 Warper in Mill Lancashire, Scorton
Nancy SWINDLEHURST Wife Mar 28 Yorkshire, Sedburgh
Mary SWINDLEHURST Daur U 3 Scholar Yorkshire, Morton
Elizabeth SWINDLEHURST Daur U 1 Lancashire, Scorton
Thos SWINDLEHURST Uncle [Richard's brother] Widr 64 Labourer Lancs, Scorton
Thos SWINDLEHURST Brother U 25 Warper at Mill Lancs, Scorton
-----------------------------------------
1842:  JOHN SWINDLEHURST & MARGARET CHARNLEY

[John son of John Swindlehurst & Elizabeth _? married c1816]
[Margaret daughter of John Charnley, a Labourer]

John (a Mechanic of North St, Preston - Father John, a Blacksmith)
married Margaret (a Weaver of Swarbrick's Yard, Preston) 22 Oct 1842 St. John's Preston
[John aged 26 when married & Margaret 28]
Witnesses: James Pickering, Anne Swindlehurst

Marriage: 22 Oct 1842 St John, Preston, Lancs.
John Swindlehurst - 26 Mechanic Bachelor of North St.
Margaret Charnley - (X), 28 Weaver Spinster of Swarbrick's Yard
Groom's Father: John Swindlehurst, Blacksmith
Bride's Father: Late John Charnley, Laborer



Witness: Thomas Pickering; Ann Swindlehurst
Married by Banns by: C. Richson Curate

Children:

1. Robert Swindlehurst. Birth 1839 Preston
  [Later record required]

2. Rachel Swindlehurst. Birth 1841 Preston, Lancs.
    [Died Tuesday 16  Dec 1879. Buried with her sister Ann in a Bilsborough family grave]

3. John Swindlehurst. Birth 1844 Preston. Christening 25 Feb 1844 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
    [May have married Mary J. Taylor 1869 Bolton]

4. Ann Swindlehurst. Birth <1846> Preston, Lancs.
    [Married William Bilsborough 1 Oct 1874 St John's Preston]

5. Robert Swindlehurst. Christening 7 Nov 1847 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
    [Married Grace Norcross 1874 Preston]

6. Margaret Swindlehurst. Christening 17 Jun 1849 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
 Abode: Atkinson St. Father's occupation: Mechanic

    [Married Peter Norcross 5 Aug 1872 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
They emigrated to the USA]

7. Thomas Swindlehurst. Christening 4 May 1851 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
    Abode: Atkinson St. Father's Occupation: Mechanic
    Baptised by: Certified by W. M. Farish

[? Thomas Swindlehurst Death Dec 1851 Preston]

Charnley 1842
Robert 1839
Rachel 1841
John 1844
Robert 1847
Margaret 1849
Thomas 1851

1851 Census.
336 Atkinson Street, Preston
John Swindlehurst head mar 38 Mechanic Yorkshire Bolland
Margaret Sw wife mar 36 Bleasdale
Rachel Sw dau 9 Scholar Preston
John Sw son 7 Scholar Preston
Ann Sw dau 5 Preston
Robert Sw son 3 Preston
Margaret Sw dau 1 Preston
John Charnely lodger 21 Mechanic Bleasdale

PRESTON CENSUS 1871
71 Nelson Street, Preston
Rachel Swindlehurst. Head. U. 29 Cotton Weaver. Preston
Margaret Swindlehurst. Sister. U. 27 Cotton Weaver. Preston
-----------------------------------------
1842: ANNE SWINDLEHURST & JABEZ BIBBY

[Anne daughter of ?]

Anne & Jabez married 1842 Preston Preston Register Office
-----------------------------------------
1842: SUSANNAH SWINDLEHURST & JAMES TODD

[Susannah daughter of ?] ? Jackson 1804 or Bibby 1822

Susannah & James married 1842 Preston Register Office, Lancs.

Children:



1. Thomas R Todd. Estimated Birth Year: 1847. Birthplace: England
    [Death 5 Aug 1912  Boston,,Massachusetts. Age: 65]

Note: 1843:  ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST & CHRISTOPHER DODD [CB] (Nd)
-----------------------------------------
Marriage: 26 Dec 1842 St Mary the Virgin, Eccles, Lancs.
John Swindley - of full age Labourer Bachelor of Worsley
Ann Robinson - of full age Spinster of Worsley
Groom's Father: Thomas Swindley, Labourer
Bride's Father: Richard Robinson, Book-Keeper
Witness: George Swindley; Thomas Gorse
Married by Banns by: Willm. Marsden, Vicar
[May or may not be of our family]
-----------------------------------------
Westmorland Gazette: Sat 08 Apr 1843. Local Intelligence: “ad of Swindlehurst, the effects of which were so stunning
as to cause momentary insensibility, and he was carried away bleeding profusely from the wound. The bench
remarked that such conduct on the part of any one, though more particularly a female, ...
Westmorland Gazette: Sat 19 Aug 1843. Local Intelligence: “Henry Swindlehurst Joseph Parker Richard Nelson
James Brown William Hutton James Richardson Thomas Fawcett Roger Mansergh William Scott Anthony Swaits
Robert Taylor James Nicholson Robert Towers Thomas Blezard Robert Wilkinson Robert Ritson John lons ...
Westmorland Gazette: Sat 26 Aug 1843. Prorogation of Parliament: “James Swindlehurst, John Carradice, Thomas
Noble, Joseph Barber, Richard Jackson, John Woodburn, William Dover, William Tyson, William Mitchell, John
Jackson. Taking for granted the truth of the representations contained in tins address, (and the fac ...
-----------------------------------------
1843: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & ANNE WIGNALL

[William son of Thomas Swindlehurst & Ellen Hilton married 29 Feb 1808 Saint John's, Preston]

William (a Plasterer) & Anne married ? Apr 1843 Preston

Marriage: ? Apr 1843 St Leonard, Walton-le-Dale, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - (X), Full Age Plasterer Bachelor of Walton le Dale
Ann Wignall - (X), Full Age Carder Spinster of Walton le Dale
Groom's Father: Thomas Swindlehurst, Joiner
Bride's Father: Samuel? Wignall, Shoemaker
Witness: John ?; Sarah Wignall

Children:

1. Mary Swindlehurst. Birth 1843. Christening 10 Sep 1843 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
    [Married Robert Bannister 25 May 1863 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.]

2. Sarah Jane Swindlehurst. Birth 1851. Christening 7 Feb 1851 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
    Abode: Silver St. Father's Occupation: Plasterer

[Two Sarah Jane's are recorded for Preston at this time
    the other being from the Wilding marriage 1849]

[Death 1851 Preston]

3. John Swindlehurst. Birth 1853. Christening 14 Aug 1853 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
    Abode: Silver St. Father's Occupation: Plasterer
    [Married Ann Holmes 1884 Carlisle]

4. Edward Swindlehurst. Birth 1859 Preston
    [Death 1859 Preston]

5. Sarah Jane Swindlehurst. Birth 1861 Preston. Christening 21 Jul 1861 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
    [In 1901, still unmarried and living with her brother John and his wife Ann. By 1911,
     Sarah is living with Joseph, son of John and Ann]
[1911 Census: 26, Vat St , Preston
Sarah Jane 1862 Preston]

Ron: Preston gravestone inscription:



In loving Memory of William Swindlehurst who departed this life July 22nd 1882 aged 61 years (i.e. born 1821) Also of
Ann Swindlehurst the beloved wife of the above who departed this life Sept ? 1889 aged 66 years (i.e. b 1823) Jesus
the name that calms our fears that bids our sorrows cease also of John Swindlehurst Son Of the above who died Nov
28th 1896 (or could have been 1890) aged 37 years. (i.e. born 1859 or 1853) also Hannah daughter..............

Ron's Observation: Was Ann married to one of Sarah Jane’s brothers and was this John who died in 1890/96 and is
buried in the William of PE Island grave? John on grave aged 37 fits with John 1853 above, father William and mother
Ann
Conclusions. Very likely that the husband of Ann of Cockermouth was John Swindlehurst, brother of Sarah Jane, with
their parents being William born <1821> (Canada?) and wife Ann of Preston. William had a possible brother Robert
born <1820> (Canada?),
and a possible second brother Edward (of Silver Street) born Preston <1828-31>. If all this true, then the parents of
these 3 brothers seem to
have returned to England between 1821-1828/31 [Check ship passenger lists, Canadian records/websites etc].
1851 Census:
William Swindlehurst 23 birthplace: North America  Head
Ann Swindlehurst  28 birthplace: Preston, Lancashire Wife
Mary Swindlehurst  7 birthplace: Preston, Lancashire Daughter

1861 Census:
Household registration district: Preston sub-district: 2 Preston ecclesiastical parish: St James civil parish: Preston
county: Lancashire
Wm Swindlehurst 39 Head birthplace: Butteryhaugh*
Ann Swindlehurst 38 Wife birthplace: Preston
Mary Swindlehurst 17 Daughter birthplace: Preston
John Swindlehurst 7 Son birthplace: Preston
Ellen Swindlehurst 76  Mother birthplace: Preston
Edward Swindlehurst 35 Brother birthplace: Preston

*Note. There is a Butteryhaugh in Northumberland but none found in Canada

PRESTON CENSUS 1871
11 Silver Street, Preston
Ann Swindlehurst. Head. M. 48. Cotton Rover. Preston
John Swindlehurst. Son. U. 18. Plasterer. Preston
Sarah Jane Swindlehurst. Dau. U. 10. Scholar. Preston

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
William SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 57 Prince Ed.Island, Canada Plasterer
Ann SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 56 Preston, Lancashire, England
John SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 27 Preston, Lancashire, England Plasterer
Sarah Jane SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 19 Preston, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver
Dwelling 11 Silver St Census Place Preston, Lancashire, England
-----------------------------------------
1843:  BARBARA SWINDLEHURST & ROBERT AYREY

[Barbara daughter of Edward Swinglehurst & Lydia Jelph married 18 Sep 1816 St. Stephen, Bristol]

June 4 1843 St John's Preston
Robert Ayrey 28 widower Overlooker Marsh Lane Anthony Ayrey Weaver
Barbara X Swindlehurst 19 Sp Weaver Marsh Lane Edward Swindlehurst weaver
wit William Ayrey and Mary X Higgins?

Marriage: 4 Jun 1843 St John, Preston, Lancs.
Robert Ayrey - 28 Overlooker Widower of Marsh Lane
Barbara Swindlehurst - (X), 19 Weaver Spinster of Marsh Lane
Groom's Father: Anthony Ayrey, Weaver
Bride's Father: Edward Swindlehurst, Weaver



Witness: Mitton Ayrey; Mary Huggins, (X)
Married by Certificate by: C. Richson Curate
-----------------------------------------
1843:  ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST & CHRISTOPHER DODD

[Elizabeth born 1823 daughter of William Swindlehurst & Mary Bibby married 1 Jun 1822 Warton]
[Christopher blacksmith of Borwick son of John Dodd, publican]

Elizabeth & Christopher married 25 Nov 1843 Lancaster. Abode Tewitfield
Witnesses James Heslam & Mary Swindlehurst

Marriage: 25 Nov 1843 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Christopher Dodd - full age blacksmith bachelor of Borwick
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - full age spinster of Tewitfield
Groom's Father: John Dodd
Bride's Father: William Swindlehurst, farmer
Witness: James Heslam; Mary Swindlehurst
Married by Banns by: Wm HUTTON

Children:

1. Mary Dodd. Baptism 10 Mar 1844 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancs.

2. Ann Dodd. Baptism 2 Nov 1845 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancs.

3. John Dodd. Baptism: 20 Feb 1848 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancs.

4. William Dodd. Baptism 22 Sep 1850 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancs.

5. Christopher Dodd. Baptism 7 Jun 1852 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancs.

6.  James Dodd. Born 17 June 1857 Burton in Kendal
     [Married Elizabeth Seed 11 Mar 1879 Marsh Lane Methodist, Preston]

From descendant reasearcher Noel Dodd: My DODD family lived in Preston till 1906 when four brothers
came to New Zealand and the remaining two brothers in 1911.
Two sisters remained in Preston.
My Great Grandfather (James DODD) was a Grocer at 21 Brook St, Preston
Then moved to Victoria Parade, Ashton, Preston.

Elizabeth and her father William as in:

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Elizabeth DODD Head W Female 57 Tewitfield, Lancashire, England
William SWINGLEHURST Father W Male 84 Borwick, Lancashire, England None
Dwelling Burton Census Place Burton, Westmorland, England
-----------------------------------------
1843: ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST & JOSEPH FOSTER

[Elizabeth daughter of John Swindlehurst & Ann Ashworth
married 16 Nov 1818 St Mary and All Saints, Whalley, Lancs.]

Elizabeth & Joseph married 1843 Burnley Register Office
-----------------------------------------
1843: ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST & ??

[Elizabeth daughter of ?]

Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Marriage Dec 1843 Lancaster.
Also: Jonathan Cheesman, Samuel Davis, George Hall
-----------------------------------------
Westmorland Gazette: Sat 20 Apr 1844. The Factory Question: “r. T. Swindlehur-st took the chair He addressed the
meeting at some length, and, after stating that he had been acquainted with the factory system for 53 years, gave it as
his decided opinion, that although factory labour was now much less oppressive ...
-----------------------------------------



1844:  HENRY HUNT SWINGLEHURST & JANE HAYS/HEYES

[Henry born 1821 son of Edward Swinglehurst & Lydia Jelph married 18 Sep 1816 St. Stephen, Bristol]

Henry & Jane married 15 May 1844 Bolton Parish Church, Bolton, Lancs.

Marriage: 13 May 1844 St Peter, Bolton, Lancashire, England
Henry Swinglehurst - full Book keeper Bachelor of Little Bolton
Jane Heys - full Spinster of Great Bolton
Groom's Father: Edwd. Swinglehurst, Weaver
Bride's Father: Richard Heys, Baker
Witness: Edward Heys; James Liptrot
Married by Banns by: P A Galindo Curate

Henry was the British Consul in Valpariso, Chile, Owner of an 8 acre Farm, Magistrate,
'DL' (not known what this stands for at present), Iron Merchant and manufacturer of gun powder.
He wrote the 'Silver Mines' book about his American travels which included Peru, Chile & New York - details with Dy.
Chris found more details of Henry's Gunpowder development and use in the book 'The Gunpowder Mills of Cumbria'
by
Ian Taylor - ISBN 0952302888. It includes an account of Henry's experiments 1865 in the presence of future King
Edward V11.
Chris also found his published Obituary 1895 with much detail about his life.

Children:

1. Lydia Jane Swinglehurst. Birth 1845 Chorlton (Hulme, Manchester)
    [Died 1846 Chorlton]

2. Jemima "Nina" Jelph Swinglehurst. Birth 1847 Chorlton. Christening 11 Feb 1865 St Mark,
    Preston
    Abode: Hincaster near Milnthorpe. Father's occupation: Iron-Merchant
    [Married James Cullen Hamilton 19 Jun 1886 Windermere, Westmorland]

3. Joseph Addison Fisher Swinglehurst. Birth 1849 (Chorlton)
    Birth also recorded as 1849 Stretford, Trafford, Cheshire
    Ch: Deputy Lieutenant, Justice of the Peace & Gunpowder Manufacturer
    Educated at Manchester Grammar School, Manchester University and a
    Mining College in Freilburg, Germany
    [Married Mary McGowan 1879 Kendal]

4. (Female) Swindlehurst. Birth 1851 Stretford, Trafford, Cheshire

5. Henry Edward Swinglehurst. Birth 27 Dec 1853 Chorlton. Christening 30 Sep 1870 Saint
    John, Preston, Lancs.
   Abode: Hincaster. Father's occupation: Iron Merchant
   [Married Elvira Contreras in Valparaiso, Chile. (Yet to find marriage record). Four surviving
    children: Richard, Lydia, Jane, Henry. This Henry married Ann Ramsden. They had two
    children: Sylvia & Pheobe]

Mk: Another child born in Chile was Edmund Swinglehurst who married Janice Andersen.
From the Amazon website:
Edmund Swinglehurst was born in Chile, but was educated and lived most ofhis life in Britain. He studied art in Paris
for several years, working in the studio of the artist Fernand Leger and in the Ecole des Beaux Arts. He travelled
widely in Europe and the Americas and up until his death in 2005 he worked as a freelance writer and painter. He has
been an independent school headmaster, an advertising executive and a Public Relations manager for Thomas Cook.
He now works as a freelance writer.
Janice Anderson has written books on a number of subjects, including travel, cinema, art and social history. She lives
in Marlow, Buckinghamshire. Her late husband, Edmund Swinglehurst, was a headmaster, an advertising executive
and a representative for Thomas Cook Travel. He was the author of over twenty books. Peter Sissons has worked for
ITN, Channel Four and, since 1989, the BBC. Currently a regular presenter on BBC News 24, he has become one of
the best-known faces on British TV. He lives in Kent.
From Roy after an e-mail from descendant Maddy: [Maddy] tells me that the author Edmund Swinglehurst changed
his name to Swinglehurst. His father was known as Jappie Jones as he was half Japanese. [Maddy] knew Edmund as
Uncle Edmund. He was an old family friend.
Kenneth Henry Jones Swinglehurst. Birth 14 Jan 1926 Valparaiso, Chile. Immigration: 1961 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil.



Parents: Eduardo Jones & Lydia Swinglehurst (birthplace Valparaiso, Chile) [Hays 1844]

Henry senior died in Valparaiso and the inscription on his gravestone reads:
'This was Swinglehurst
Whose kingdom was his own
And now his earthly bubble's burst
He lies beneath this stone
Where freed from every mundane strife
He mingles with the sod
Who ne'er did titivate his life
To try and hoodwink God'

6. Juanita Read Swinglehurst. Birth <1857> Valporiso, Chile
   [Burial 24 Aug 1914 Heversham, Westmoreland. Age: 57. Birth 1857]
    [1911 Census: Juanita Reid Swinglehurst. Age: 54. Birthplace: Chile S America Resident.
    Registration district: Kendal. Sub-district: Milnthorpe. Parish: Natland. County:Westmorland]

7. Mary Pickstone Swinglehurst. Birth about 1857 Valporiso, Chile
[Mary Pictor Swinglehurst. Census  31 Mar 1901. Age: 44. Patient. Birthplace: S America

    Chili. Registration district: St Asaph sub-district: Denbigh. Ecclesiastical parish: Llansannan
    Civil parish: Llansannan. County: Denbighshire]

Jane Swinglehurst. Burial 24 Aug 1883. Heversham, Westmoreland.
Age: 62. Birth Date: 1821

From a Kendal website: In the mid 19th century the demand for gunpowder led to the Stricklands from Sizergh and
the Wakefields from Sedgwick supporting the development of a gunpowder mill using the water power which was
readily available - 'but don't scare my salmon', said one. By 1880 Mr Swinglehurst, who lived at Hincaster House, had
control of the gunpowder works, and became a local squire figure. His house had been gentrified earlier in the century
by 'cladding' the rough walls with dressed limestone. Mr Swinglehurst built a small mission room onto one of the
cottages on the green where Sunday school was held until the 1940s. Even in the 1920s these gunpowder works
drew labour from the village. Later the works were moved to a bigger site at Gatebeck, and later still ICI took them all
over. Only worn down mill race walls remain.

1851 Census:

Henry Swinglehurst 31 birthplace: Appleby, Westmorland  Head
Jane Swinglehurst 29 birthplace: Preston, Lancashire  Wife
1861 Census:
Household registration district: Kendal sub-district: 5 Milnthorpe ecclesiastical parish: Heversham civil parish:
Hincaster county: Westmorland
Jane Swinglehurst 39 Head birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Jemima J Swinglehurst 13 Daughter birthplace: Manchester, Lancashire
Joseph Addison Swinglehurst 11 Son birthplace: Manchester, Lancashire
Henry Edward Swinglehurst 8 Son birthplace: Manchester, Lancashire
Juanita Reed Swinglehurst 4 Daughter birthplace: Valpariso British Subject
Mary Reed Swinglehurst 2 Daughter birthplace: Valpariso British Subject
1871 Census
Household registration district: Kendal sub-district: Milnthorpe event parish: Hincaster county: Westmorland
Henery Swinglehurst 50 Self birthplace: Appleby, Westmorland
Jane Swinglehurst 49 Wife birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Jemima Swinglehurst 23 Daughter birthplace: Hulme, Lancashire
J Addison Swinglehurst 21 Son birthplace: Stretford
Henery Edward Swinglehurst 18 Son birthplace: Hulme, Lancashire



Juanita Reid Swinglehurst 14 Daughter birthplace: Chile
Mary Pickstone Swinglehurst 12 Daughter birthplace: Chile

1891 Census
Household registration district: Kendal sub-district: Milnthorpe ecclesiastical parish: Heversham civil parish: Hincaster
county: Westmorland
Henry Swinglehurst 70 Head birthplace: Appleby, Westmorland
Elizabeth Swinglehurst 58 Wife birthplace: Birmingham, Warwickshire
Janetta Reed Swinglehurst 34 Daughter birthplace: Valparisa ?
Note:
Census  31 Mar 1901
Household registration district: Liverpool sub-district: Mount Pleasant ecclesiastical parish: Liverpool St Bride civil
parish: Liverpool county: Lancashire
Marguerite E Swinglehurst  32  Head birthplace: Liverpool, Lancashire [Born about 1869]
Marguerite Swinglehurst  7  Daughter birthplace: Valparaiso Chile (British Subject) [Born about 1894]
Census 1911
Household registration district: Liverpool sub-district: Abercromby parish: Liverpool county: Lancashire
Marguerite E Swinglehurst 40 birthplace: Liverpool, Lancashire record type:
Marguerite Swinglehurst 17 birthplace: Valpairo Chile

Pickstone, Fisher and Read were surnames of friends of Henry. 'Self' probably a recording error
for his mother 'Jelph'. Addison was the maiden name of Henry's Grandmother

Ch: Henry married Jane Hays(Heyes), May 15, 1844 Bolton Parish Church, Bolton, Lancashire.
Henry died Hincaster House 9th January 1895. He and wife Jane sailed round Cape Horn with 3 children in 1855
returning in 1859
with another 2. The voyage included visiting the coast of Peru. The children include: Joseph Addison Swinglehurst,
Juanita Read Swinglehurst, Jemima Self Swinglehurst, Mary Pickstone Swinglehurst.

Dy: Edward and Lydia lived in Preston, Appleby then at Hincaster House near Heversham.
They had a son called Henry born about 1821 in Appleby.
Henry married Jane (maiden name not yet found) and they
lived also in Hincaster House but they also travelled.
They had at least 5 children born in Manchester, Valpariso in Chile and Egypt!
in 1871 he was a "Chilean Merchant and owner of ?? farm of 8 acres".
In 1881 he was "Magistrate, Merchant and manufacturer of gun powder"!!
Also in 1881 his nephew Edward lived with the family and was
listed as a gun powder manufacturer.
In 1891 he is listed as "Gun powder manufacturer in England. JP. DL. Iron Merchant, Chile"
Don't know (yet) what the DL stands for.

Henry died 9 Jan 1895 Hincaster House
[Henry Swinglehurst. Burial 12 Jan 1895 Heversham, Westmoreland. Age 74. Birth 1821]

Will. Henry Swinglehurst of Hincaster House, died 9/1/1895. Estate valued
£88,963-14-3d. Probate to Joseph Addison Swinglehurst

1861 Census for Hincaster House
Jemmima aged 13 born Manchester
Joseph Addison aged 11 born Manchester
Henry aged 8 born Manchester,
Juanita Read aged 4 years born Valporiso, Chile
Mary born Valporiso, Chile.
Jane Swinglehurst aged 39 Head a Merchants Wife born Lancashire Preston
Edward aged 69 Father-in-law Retired Stationer born Appleby
Lydia aged 63 Mother-in-law born Glostershire (sic) Newport [near Stroud]
Mary Addison aged 19 Visitor a cook born Westmorland Stainton
Ann Mashiter aged 20 House servant born Beetham

1871 Census



Piece: RG10/5290 Place: Milnthorpe -Westmorland Enumeration District: 10
Civil Parish: Hincaster Ecclesiastical Parish: Heversham
Folio: 65 Page: 3 Schedule: 16
Address: Hincaster House
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
SWINGLEHURST Henery Head M M 50 Chilian Merchnt, Landownr 1.5a Westmorland - Appleby farm 8 acres
SWINGLEHURST Jane Wife M F 49 Lancashire - Preston
SWINGLEHURST Jemima Dau M F 23 Teaching Sisters Lancashire - Hulme
SWINGLEHURST J Addison Son M M 21 Secretary Gunpowder Works Lancashire - Stretford(Originally: Cheshire -
Stretford)
SWINGLEHURST Henery Edward Son U M 18 Undergraduate St Johns College Lancashire - Hulme
SWINGLEHURST Juanita Reid Dau - F 14 Scholar Overseas - British - Republic Of Chili
SWINGLEHURST Mary Pickstone Dau - F 12 Scholar Overseas - British - Republic Of Chili
KRATZ Maria Servnt U F 18 General Servant Overseas - Foreign - Prussia, Bonn
BALIFF Mary Elizabeth Servnt U F 24 General Servant Westmorland - Kendal
LEE Ellen Servnt U F 20 General Servant Westmorland - Kirkland

From National Archives on Hincaster:
FILE - St Bride's Minor on Ogmore Rectory Glamorgan - ref. COMM/1/112 - date: 9 April 1646 [May be an error for
1846]
2. John Somervell of Kendal, leather merchant, Henry Swinglehurst of Hincaster, esq., Thomas Baron of Kendal,
reed maker, James Robinson of Kendal, tailor and Robert Atkin of Kendal, accountant, trustees of
The Kendal Working Men's Institute
FILE - Mortgage - ref. WSMB/K7/2/T14 - date: 31 December 1877
1. Henry Swinglehurst of Hincaster, esq. and Thomas Baron of Kendal, reed maker.
-----------------------------------------
1844:  MARY SWINDLEHURST & PETER CHADBURN

[Mary daughter of ?]

Mary & Peter married 1844 Preston
-----------------------------------------
1844:  SEPTIMUS SWINDLEHURST & MARGARET KIRBY

[Septimus born 1825 son of James Swindlehurst & Isabel Lancaster married
23 Nov 1811 St Andrew's Church, Slaidburn, Yorks.

Septimus (a Mechanic) & Margaret married 7 July 1844 St John’s, Preston

July 7th 1844 St John’s Preston
Septimus Sw 20 batch Mechanic Bridge Street James Sw Smith
Margaret X Kirby 22 spins Weaver Appleton Row John Kirby Butcher
Wit Tasefus!!?? Sherlines!!??. Agnes X Bleasdale

Marriage: 7 Jul 1844 St John, Preston, Lancs.
Septimus Swindlehurst - 20 Mechanic Bachelor of Bridge St
Margaret Kirby - (X), 24 Weaver Spinster of Appleton Row
Groom's Father: James Swindlehurst, Smith
Bride's Father: John Kirby, Butcher
Witness: Joseph Sherliker; Agnes Bleasdale, (X)
Married by Banns by: Edward Walker Curate

[Septimus married again and to Johanna Lynch 1853 Preston]

Children ?

Preston 1851 Census Household
67 Back Lane, Preston
Septimus Sw Lodger 23 mechanic Preston
Margaret Sw Lodger 25 Cotton weaver Preston
(lodging with Charlotte Whittle wid 45 born Birmingham)
-----------------------------------------
1844:  ANN SWINDLEHURST & JOHN STRINGFELLOW

[Ann daughter of John Swinglehurst & Alice Slinger married 4 Oct 1813 St Michael, Whitewell, Lancs.]



Ann & John married 21 Jul 1844 Preston

Marriage: 21 Jul 1844 St Leonard, Walton-le-Dale, Lancashire, England
John Stringfellow - (X), Full Age Power Loom Weaver Bachelor of Back Canal St. Preston
Ann Swindlehurst - Full Age Reeler Spinster of ? Bay Horse, Walton le Dale
Groom's Father: John Stringfellow, Hand Loom Weaver
Bride's Father: John Swindlehurst, Blacksmith
Witness: Richard Ward, (X); Jane Ward, (X)
Married by Certificate by: Robt. Hornby

Child:

1. John Stringfellow. Born about 1857

Father John Stringfellow died by time of 1861 Census

1861 Census
Piece: RG9/3133 Place: Preston -Lancashire Enumeration District: 35
Civil Parish: Preston Ecclesiastical Parish: St Peter
Folio: 127 Page: 58 Schedule: 272
Address: 59 Victoria St
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
STRINGFELLOW Ann Head W F 40 House Keeper Lancashire - Preston
SWINDLEHURST Racheal Sister U F 28 Cotton Weaver Lancashire - Preston
STRINGFELLOW John Son - M 4 Schollar Lancashire - Preston
SWINDLEHURST Ann Niece - F 15 Cotton Weaver Lancashire - Preston
SWINDLEHURST Rachel Niece - F 19 Cotton Weaver Lancashire - Preston
HEAP Alice Ann Niece - F 14 Cotton Weaver Lancashire - Preston
LANG Christopher Boardr M M 28 Cotton Spinner Lancashire - Roach Bridge
LANG Alice - M F 31 Cotton Rover Lancashire - Roach Bridge
LANG John Son - M 9 Scholar Lancashire - Samlesbury
LANG Elizabeth Dau - F 7 Scholar Lancashire - Edenfield(Originally: Lancashire - Enfield)
-----------------------------------------
1844:  GEORGE SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH CLOUGH

[George son of George Swindlehurst & Nancy Hudson married 23 Jul 1810 Linton In Craven, Yorks]
[Elizabeth of Steeton, Yorks.]

George (Mechanic in Cotton Mill Burton} & Elizabeth married 1844 Keighley, Yorks.

Children:

1. Robert Swindlehurst. Birth 1846 Keighley
    [Married Alice Gorst 1876 Garstang] Foreparents of Sn

2. Richard Swindlehurst. Birth 1848 Garstang, Lancs.
    [Death Sep 1850 Preston ]

3. Jemima Swindlehurst. Birth 1851 Scorton (Garstang), Lancs.
    [Still unmarried in 1901 aged 50]

4. Thomas Swindlehurst. Birth 1854 Scorton (Garstang), Lancs.
    [Death Jun 1866 aged 12 Garstang]

5. George Swindlehurst. Birth 1856 Scorton (Garstang), Lancs.
    [Married Hannah Meakin 1878 Leek, Staffs.]

6. James Swindlehurst. Birth 1858 Scorton (Garstang), Lancs. Foreparents of Md
    [Married Alice Whittaker 1900 Garstang]

7. Elizabeth Ann Swindlehurst. Birth 1860 Scorton [Garstang], Lancs.
[Later record required]

George Swindlehurst. Death 1895 Garstang aged 71 [Born about 1824]

1851 Census:



George Swindlehurst 27 birthplace: Burton, Yorkshire  Head
Elizabeth Swindlehurst 38  birthplace: Steeton, Yorkshire Wife
Robert Swindlehurst 4 birthplace: Bingley, Yorkshire. Son
Richard Swindlehurst  2 birthplace: Garstang, Lancashire Son
Jemina Swindlehurst  0 birthplace: Garstang, Lancashire Daughter

1861 Census
Piece: RG9/3153 Place: Garstang -Lancashire Enumeration District: 10
Civil Parish: Nether Wyresdale Ecclesiastical Parish: -
Folio: 144 Page: 7 Schedule: 27
Address: Scorton
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
SWINDLEHURST George Head M M 37 Mechanic In Cotton Mill Yorkshire - Burton
SWINDLEHURST Elizabth Wife M F 39 Yorkshire - Steeton
SWINDLEHURST Robert Son - M 14 Carding Engine Tenter Cttn Mll Yorkshire - Morton
SWINDLEHURST Richard Son - M 12 Scholar Half Time Cotton Mill Lancashire - Wyresdale
SWINDLEHURST Jemima Dau - F 10 Scholar Lancashire - Wyresdale
SWINDLEHURST Thomas Son - M 7 Scholar Lancashire - Wyresdale
SWINDLEHURST James Son - M 3 Scholar Lancashire - Wyresdale Page: 144/8
SWINDLEHURST George Son - M 5 Scholar Lancashire - Scorton
SWINDLEHURST Elizabeth Ann Dau - F 1 Lancashire - Scorton
BARTON Margaret Boardr U F 18 Cotton Throstle Spinner Lancashire - Barton

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
George SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 57 Holme, Westmorland. (CW) Mechanic Cotton Mill
Elizabeth SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 59 Steeton, York, England
Jemima SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 30 Scorton, Lancs. Cotton Mill Doubler
James SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 23 Scorton, Lancs. Joiner
Elizabeth A. SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 21 Scorton, Lancs. Cotton Mill Doubler
Dwelling 5 Long Row Census Place Nether Wyresdale, Lancashire, England

1891 Census
Household registration district: Garstang sub-district: Garstang ecclesiastical parish: St Peters Scorton civil parish:
Nether Wyersdale county: Lancashire
George Swindlehurst 67 Head birthplace: Masham, Yorkshire :
Elizabeth Swindlehurst 69 Wife birthplace: Kildwick, Yorkshire
Jemima Swindlehurst 39 Daughter birthplace: Scorton, Lancashire
James Swindlehurst 33 Son birthplace: Scorton, Lancashire

1901 Census:
Household registration district: Garstang sub-district: Garstang ecclesiastical parish: St Peter Scorton civil parish:
Nether Wyresdale county: Lancashire
Alice Swindlehurst 31 Daughter birthplace: Nether Wyresdale, Lancashire
James Swindlehurst 43 Son-In-Law birthplace: Scorton, Lancashire
James Swindlehurst 22 Servant birthplace: Scorton, Lancashire
Bessie Swindlehurst 0 Grand Daughter birthplace: Nether Wyresdale, Lancashire
Jemima Swindlehurst 50 Sister birthplace: Cabus, Lancashire

1911 Census: Long Row, Scorton, Garstang
Jemima 1851 Scorton
Robert 1847 Morton, Yorks. Brother to HoH
George 1883 Scorton. Nephew to HoH
Elizabeth Ann 1861 Scorton. Sister to HoH
Alice 1889 Scorton. Niece to HoH
Richard 1849 Scorton. Brother to HoH
-----------------------------------------



1844:  THOMAS MARTEN SWINDLEHURST & MARY WINDER

[Thomas born 1820 son of James Swindlehurst & Isabel Lancaster married 23 Nov 1811 St Andrew's Church,
Slaidburn, Yorks.]
[Mary from Nile Street, Preston, born about 1822, daughter of Sibrister!!?? Winder, a Joiner]

Check for any links to the Swindlehursts living in Nile Street,
Family of Richard Swindlehurst & Sarah _? married c1819

Thomas (a Mechanic) & Mary married 29 Sep 1844 Saint John's, Preston, Lancs.
Witnesses: John Swindlehurst, Hellen Greenwood

Marriage: 29 Sep 1844 St John, Preston, Lancs.
Thomas Swindlehurst - 22 Mechanic Bachelor of Edmund St
Mary Winder - 22 Spinster of Nile St
Groom's Father: James Swindlehurst, Smith
Bride's Father: Silvester Winder, Joiner
Witness: John Swindlehurst; Hellen Greenwood
Married by Banns by: E. Walker Curate

Children:

1. James Swindlehurst. Birth 6 May 1846 Preston
    [Death 11 or 14 Feb 1847]

2. Ann Swindlehurst. Birth 13 Aug 1847 Preston
    [Death 11, 14 or 22 Oct 1847 Haslingden (Preston)]

3. Thomas Swindlehurst. Birth 26 Jan 1849 Edenfield, Haslingden
    Abode: Blackburn Road
    [Burial: 5 Feb 1853 Christ Church, Accrington, Lancs. Aged 4]

4. Mary Swindlehurst. Birth 16 Dec 1851 Edenfield, Haslingden
    Abode: Blackburn Road
    [Burial 8 Feb 1853 Christ Church, Accrington, Lancs. Aged 2]

5. Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Birth 27 Dec 1852 Accrington Haslingden
    [Married William Cook]

Swindlehurst, Elizabeth Cook. Birth: 1852 Death: 1920
Burial: Mokelumne Hill Protestant Cemetery
Mokelumne Hill
Calaveras County
California, USA [Winder 1844]

6. Hannah Swindlehurst. Birth 1 Sep 1854 Accrington Haslingden
    [Death 23 Apr 1856 Haslingden]

7. Isabella Swindlehurst. Birth 5 Jun 1857 Mokelumne, California, USA
    [Death 21 Jul 1884]
Swindlehurst, Bella. Birth: 1857 Death: 1884
Burial: Mokelumne Hill Protestant Cemetery. Mokelumne Hill
Calaveras County
California, USA

8. William Swindlehurst. Birth 23 Nov 1859 California, USA
    [Death 14 Oct 1896]
Swindlehurst, William. Birth: 1859 Death: 1896
Burial: Mokelumne Hill Protestant Cemetery
Mokelumne Hill
Calaveras County
California, USA [Winder 1844]



Swindlehurst, Thomas. Birth: 1821 Death: 1899
Burial: Mokelumne Hill Protestant Cemetry
Mokelumne Hill
Calaveras County
California, USA
Swindlehurst, Mary. Birth: 1822 Death: 1885
Burial: Mokelumne Hill Protestant Cemetery
Mokelumne Hill
Calaveras County
California, USA

1851 Census
Thomas M Swindlehurst 28 birthplace: Great Bowland, Yorkshire - West Riding Head
Mary Swindlehurst 28  birthplace: Preston, Lancashire Wife
Thomas Swindlehurst 2 birthplace: Bury, Lancashire Son
Mary Swindlehurst 0 birthplace: Bury, Lancashire Daughter
United States Census, 1860
Residence: , Calaveras, California. Ward: Township No 7
Name.Gender.Age.Estimated Birth Year. Birthplace
Thomas  Swindlehurst. M. 38. 1822. England
Mary Swindlehurst. F. 37. 1823. England
Elizabeth  Swindlehurst. F. 7. 1853. England
Isabella  Swindlehurst. F. 3. 1857. Utah
William  Swindlehurst. M. 0. 1860. California

United States Census, 1870
Home in 1870: California, United States
Name.Gender.Age.Estimated Birth Year. Birthplace
Thomas Swindlehurst. M. 50. 1820. England
Mary Swindlehurst. F. 48. 1822. England
Belle Swindlehurst. F. 13. 1857. Utah
William Swindlehurst. M. 11. 1859. California

1880 United States Census / California Household:
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Race Age Birthplace Occupation Father's Birthplace Mother's Birthplace
Thomas SWINDLEHURST Self M Male W 60 ENG Farmer ENG ENG
Mary SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female W 55 ENG Keeping House ENG ENG
Isabel SWINDLEHURST Dau S Female W 23 CA Helps Her Mother ENG ENG
William SWINDLEHURST Son S Male W 20 CA Works On Farm ENG ENG
Census Place Township 7, Calaveras, California
-----------------------------------------
1844: MARGARET SWINDLEHURST & RICHARD ATKINSON

[Margaret daughter of Colin Swindlehurst & Isabella Brotherick married 22 Apr 1821 Ribchester, Lancs.]

Marriage: 29 Sep 1844 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Richard Atkinson - (X), Full Grinder Bachelor of Blackburn
Margret Swindlehurst - (X), Full Spinster of Blackburn
Groom's Father: Thomas Atkinson, Collier
Bride's Father: Collin Swindlehurst, Labourer
Witness: Joseph Fairbrother; Thomas Livesey
Married by: Wm Walker
Notes: [no signature for bride or groom]
-----------------------------------------
1844: JANE SWINDLEHURST & ROBERT BLAIR

[Jane daughter of ?]

Jane & Robert married 22 Dec 1844 Cathedral, Manchester, Lancs.
-----------------------------------------
1844: ANN SWINDLEHURST & STEPHEN INGHAM

[Ann daughter of ?] See Law married 1814



Ann & Stephen married 1844 St John, Preston
-----------------------------------------
Westmorland Gazette: Sat 04 Jan 1845. Westmorland Epiphany Sessions: “William Swindlehurst, New Barn, Arnside,
husbandman. William Johnson, Whasset, husbandman. The Court having been opened with the usual formalities, the
Chairman charged the grand jury, and stated that the depositions of the several witnesses had been c ...
Westmorland Gazette: 29 Nov 1845. BMD's: “Isaac SwindlehUrst, labourer, aged 42.
-----------------------------------------
1845:  WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & MARGARET _?

[William son of ?] ? Lancaster 1811 or Nelson 1808

William (a Mechanic) & Margaret's marriage record yet to be found

William may have previously married Bridget Battersby 2 Sep 1839 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancs.

Child:

1. Mary Elizabeth Ellen Swindlehurst. Christening 16 Nov 1845 St John, Preston, Lancs.
    Abode: Great Shaw St.

[Later record required]

Great Shaw St. as in:

1841 Census: Preston [Nelson 1808] [CB]
Gt Shaw St
Thomas Swindlehurst. (roller manufacturer) 1786
Sarah Swindlehurst. 1791
John Swindlehurst.(roller manufacturer) 1816
Mary Swindlehurst. 1816
Susanna Swindlehurst. 1821
William Swindlehurst. (roller manufacturer) 1826
Sarah Swindlehurst. 1827
Samuel Swindlehurst. 1829
Elizabeth Swindlehurst. 1836

2. Preston 1851 Census Household. [Lancaster 1811] [CB]
2 Great Shaw Street, Preston
John Gregson Head mar 34 Plasterer Penwortham
Hannah Gregson Wife Mar 31 Cotton winder Dolphinholme [Hannah nee Swindlehurst]
Mary Gregson dau 12 Scholar Preston
Jane Gregson dau 10 Scholar Preston
Anne Gregson dau 6 Scholar Preston
Thomas? Swindlehurst Step son 8 Dolphinholme <1843>
Betty Eccles Lodger widow 75 Housekeeper Lancaster.

ie. Thomas born about 1843 (illigitimate?) son of Hannah

From [Lancaster 1811]
[St John's Preston. July 27 1850 John Gregson 21 Batch Gardener Adelaide St George Gregson Porter. Ann
    Swindlehurst 22 Spins Servant 1 Mary? St James Swindlehurst Blacksmith wit Joseph Wilkinson, Jane Garret?
   Ann married again and to Richard Highton 3 Jul 1893 Emmanuel's, Preston, Lancs.]
-----------------------------------------
1845: JOHN SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH (ELIZA JANE?) COWILL (COWLE)

[John born about 1789 Garstang ?] May be origins connection with:
Marriage: 22 Nov 1824 St Leonard, Walton le Dale, Lancashire, England
Thomas Cowell - (X), Bachelor of Walton
Margaret Swinless - (X), Spinster of Walton
Witness: Henry Wilkinson, (X); John Tomlinson
Married by Banns by: Edmd S Radcliffe Curate

John & Elizabeth married 25 Apr 1845 Braddan, Isle Of Man
[Was John married previously 1806-1812 to have daughter Eliza born about 1812?]

Children:



1. Robert Swindlehurst. Christening 23 Feb 1846 Saint George, Douglas, Isle Of Man
    [Married Rebecca Duncan c1869]

2. William Swindles. Born about Jan 1847
  [Burial 5 Sep 1850 Braddan aged 2y 8m]

Eliza Jane Swindlehurst.
Death 25 Dec 1894. 18 Big Well Street, Douglas, Isle Of Man
Age: 75. Birth Date: 1819
Occupation: Widow. Marital Status: Widowed
Spouse's Name: John Swindlehurst

1851 Census: Isle of Man:
(? John Swindleburel 62  birthplace: Garstang, Lancashire  Head)
Eliza Swindhurst 39  birthplace: England Daughter (born about 1812)
Robert Swindhurst  5  birthplace: Douglas, Isle Of Man Grand Son

1851 Census
SWINDHURST Elizabeth 39 Douglas
SWINDHURST Robert 5 Douglas

Note:

1851 Census (Unknown household)
Catharine Swindlehurst  28  birthplace: Douglas, Isle Of Man Lodger

1861 Census:
Household registration district: Isle Of Man civil parish: Conchan county: Isle Of Man
Eliza Swindlehurst 46 Head birthplace: Douglas, Isle Of Man
Robt Swindlehurst 15 relationship to head of household: Son birthplace: Douglas, Isle Of Man
Another version:

1861 Census
SWINDLEHURST Eliza 46 Douglas 4418 17 155
SWINDLEHURST Robert 15 Douglas 4418 17 155

1871 Census
SWINDLEHURST Elizabeth 59 Douglas 5776 35 39
SWINDLEHURST Catherine 52 Douglas 5776 35 39

1891 Census
SWINDLEY Eliza 78 Douglas 4687 91 112
-----------------------------------------
1845: ISAAC SWINDLEHURST & _ _?

[Isaac son of John Swinglehurst & Alice Slinger married 4 Oct 1813 St Michael, Whitewell, Lancs.]

Isaac Swindlehurst. Marriage Mar 1845 Burnley. Also: Margaret Duxbury, Margaret Hudson, Mary Nelson

Children: ?
-------------------------------------------
1845: JAMES SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH GREENWOOD

[James son of John Swinglehurst & Ann Ashworth married 16 Nov 1818 Whalley, Lancs.]

James & Elizabeth married 1845 Burnley

Marriage: 11 Oct 1845 Holy Trinity, Habergham Eaves, Lancs.
James Swindlehurst - (X), full age Weaver Bachelor of Lower House, Habergham Eaves
Elizabeth Greenwood - (X), full age Weaver Spinster of Lower House, Habergham Eaves



Groom's Father: John Swindlehurst, Labourer
Bride's Father: John Greenwood, Dyer
Witness: Joseph Foster?; John Swindlehurst
Married by Banns by: A.G. Woolward, B.A.

Children ? [We have no birth records to fit so far]

Will. James Swindlehurst, 6 Brewery St, Preston. Died 17/10/1882. Probate
17/11/1882 to widow Elizabeth

From Carl Haythornethwaite: Elizabeth GREENWOOD was born in 1826 in Read, Whalley, Lancs. She
appeared in the census on 6 Jun 1841 at Tewet Hall in Read, Whalley, Lancs. age 15, b Lancs She appeared
in the census on 30 Mar 1851 at Lower House in Habergham Eaves, Burnley, Lancs. married, age 25, b
Read; lodging with Staiker family Elizabeth appeared in the census on 2 Apr 1871 at 32 Greentown in
Castleton, Rochdale, Lancs. married, age 45, b Whalley  She appeared in the census on 3 Apr 1881 at 6
Brewery Street in Blackburn, Lancs. married, age 55, b Read

Elizabeth GREENWOOD and James SWINDLEHURST were married on 11 Oct 1845 at Holy Trinity in
Habergham Eaves, Burnley, Lancs. James Swindlehurst - (X), full age Weaver Bachelor of Lower House,
Habergham Eaves
Elizabeth Greenwood - (X), full age Weaver Spinster of Lower House, Habergham Eaves
Groom's Father: John Swindlehurst, Labourer
Bride's Father: John Greenwood, Dyer
Witness: Joseph Foster?; John Swindlehurst
Married by Banns by: A.G. Woolward, B.A.

James SWINDLEHURST was born about 1819 in Read, Whalley, Lancs. He appeared in the census on 30
Apr 1851 at Lower House in Habergham Eaves, Burnley, Lancs. married, age 29, b Simonstone; lodging with
Staiker family He appeared in the census on 2 Apr 1871 at 32 Greentown in Castleton, Rochdale, Lancs.
married, age 52, b Whalley, rec as SWINGLEHURST James appeared in the census on 3 Apr 1881 at 6
Brewery Street in Blackburn, Lancs. married, age 62, b Read

BLACKBURN GRAVE No. 6175
PERSON No. 01
Mr James SWINDLEHURST
Died Tuesday, October 17 1882, Aged 63
Born in the year 1819
Relationship to Head: Head
PERSON No. 02
Mrs Elizabeth SWINDLEHURST [1881:96]
Died Thursday, October 13 1887, Aged 62
Born in the year 1825
Relationship to Head: Wife

1851 Census:
James Swindlehurst 29  birthplace: Simonstone, Lancashire
Elizabeth Swindlehurst 25 birthplace: Read, Lancashire Wife

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
James SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 62 Read, Lancashire, Retired Ginger Beer Manufact
Elizabeth SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 55 Read, Lancashire, England
Henry GREENWOOD Brother U Male 58 Read, Lancashire, England Nightwatchman
James GREENWOOD Brother U Male 49 Read, Lancashire, England Stone Quarry Man
John GREENWOOD Boarder U Male 19 Burnley, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver
Betty HARGREAVES Boarder U Female 46 Blackburn, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver
Eugenie SCOTT Boarder U Female 30 Manchester, Lancashire, England Cotton Twist Winder
Dwelling 6 Brewery St Census Place Blackburn, Lancashire, England

Read between Whalley and Burnley and near Padiham & Simonstone,

Note. Read is a village or hamlet a few miles west of Simonstone & Padiham



Henry and James may be sons of John Greenwood & Elizabeth Haythornthwaite

ELLEN SWINDLEHURST F Marriage: 25 NOV 1865 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Spouse: RICHARD HAYTHORNTHWAITE

Check for any connection with:

95a. Household: 1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Joseph GREENWOOD Head M Male 30 Black, Lancashire, England Twister In Cotton Mill
Mary E. GREENWOOD Wife M Female 32 Black, Lancashire, England Cotton Winder
John Thos SWINDLEHURST Lodger W Male 46 Black, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver.
Dwelling 19 Dixon St Census Place Blackburn, Lancashire, England

John Thomas Swindlehurst. Birth Mar 1841 Blackburn
John Thomas SWINDLEHURST Death Jan-Mar 1841 Blackburn

Burial: 24 Jan 1841 St Peter, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
John Thomas Swindlehurst -
Age: 2 wks
Abode: Blackburn
Buried by: T. Sharples
Register: Burials 1821 - 1845, Page 221, Entry 1761
Source: LDS Film 1656733
-------------------------------------------
1845: JANE SWINDLEHURST & JAMES JACKSON

[Jane daughter of John Roberts, Weaver]

Jane & James married 1845 St Leonard, Padiham

Jane (nee Roberts) previously married  ? Swindlehurst

Banns: St Leonard, Padiham, Lancs.
James Jackson - Higham
Jane Swindlehurst - Higham
Banns Read: 12 Jan 1845, 2nd: 19 Jan 1845, 3rd: 26 Jan 1845
Notes: [No page number, and no Banns entry number]

Marriage: 3 Feb 1845 St Leonard, Padiham, Lancs.
James Jackson - (X), full age, Weaver, Bachelor, Higham
Jane Swindlehurst - (X), full age, Weaver, Widow, Higham
Groom's Father: Thomas Jackson, Weaver
Bride's Father: John Roberts, Weaver
Witness: John Jackson; Margaret Ormerod, (X)
Married by Banns by: John Groom
-----------------------------------------
Westmorland Gazette: Sat 24 Jan 1846. Thomas Swindlehurst. To Mr. John Tennant, Kirkby Lonsdale. I am
charitable enongh to believe that Mr. Fisher, in his zeal to assist his senior churchwarden, has forgotten the real facts.
His letter contains in itself the most singular inconsistenci ...

Westmorland Gazette: Sat 28 Feb 1846. BMD's: “...bella Swindlehurst. aged 17. At Force Forge, parish of
Hnwkshead, at the residence oi Mr. Robert Towers, yeoman, Mr. Thomas Winder, mason, aged 24 years, and
formerly of Birkenhead, Cheshire. He was a young man, generally respected by his master ana ...
-------------------------------------------
1846: ELLEN SWINDLEHURST & JOHN WOODCOCK

[Ellen daughter of  John Swindlehurst & Betty Eskholme married 12 Mar 1822 Cockerham, Lancs.]

Source Tong St James Parish Church Date 1846 05 03 Groom's First Name John Groom's Last Name WOODCOCK
Bride's First Name Ellen Bride's Last Name SWINDLEHIRST Groom's Age FA Groom's Status B Groom's Occupation
Collier Groom's Abode Par. Birstall Groom's Father William WOODCOCK Groom's Father's Occupation Collier Bride's
Age FA Bride's Status S Bride's Abode Par. Birstall Bride's Father John SWINDLEHIRST Bride's Fathers Occupation
Woolcomber. Witness John Hepworth, Samuel Barraclough
-------------------------------------------



1846: JULIA SWINDLEHURST & JAMES HAMLET

[Julia daughter of ?]

Julia & James married 23 Feb 1846 Cathedral, Manchester, Lancs.
-------------------------------------------
1846: GEORGE SWINDLEHURST & ANN BAXENDALE

[George son of William Swindlehurst & Ann Sanderson married 18 Dec 1810 Goosnargh]
[Ann daughter of Leonard Baxendale, Farmer]

George (aged 21, Bachelor of Nateby a Labourer & Husbandman)
& Ann (aged , 21 Spinster of Upper Rawcliffe with Tarnacre)
married 24 Feb 1846 St Helen, Garstang, Lancs.
Witnesses: Thomas Shaw, Elizabeth Swindlehurst

Children:

1. Ann Swindlehurst. Christening 29 Aug 1847 St Helen, Garstang, Lancs.
[Later record required]

2. Esther Sarah SWINDLEHURST. Birth 1849 Garstang. Christening 25 Feb 1849 St Helen, Garstang, Lancs.
  [Married Henry Norris (aged 47, Overlooker Widower of 4 Clifton Terrace, Ashton-on-Ribble)

     17 Aug 1895 Emmanuel, Preston]

3. Ann Swindlehurst. Birth 1851 Upper Rawcliffe (Garstang). Christening 27 Apr 1851 St Helen, Garstang, Lancs.
[Later record required. Still alive in 1911]

4. Mary Swindlehurst. Birth 1853 Nateby (Garstang). Christening 26 Jun 1853 St Helen, Garstang, Lancs.
[Later record required. Still alive in 1911]

5. Anthony Swindlehurst. Birth <1856> Preston, Lancs. Christening 25 May 1856 St Helen, Garstang, Lancs.
    Abode: Preston. Father a Provision Dealer at this time

[Married Clara Cadwalader 1884 Preston]

6. John Swindlehurst. Birth 1858 Claughton (Garstang). Christening 30 Jan 1859 St Helen, Garstang, Lancs.
    [From Ron info: John is shown in 1891 Census as Single and Patient in a Lancaster Hospital.
     He died Nov 27th 1895. Aged 37 Years]

7.  Margaret Swindlehurst. Birth 1861 Kirkland (Garstang). Christening 1861 Garstang, Lancs.
     [Married Thomas Kirkham (aged 26, Wheelwright Bachelor of 82 Water Lane)
     10 Dec 1887 Emmanuel, Preston, Lancs.]

8. James SWINDLEHURST. Born Kirkland (Garstang). Christening 1866 Garstang, Lancs.
    [Married Elizabeth Jane Atherton 26 Nov 1891 Emmanuel, Preston, Lancs.]

Considering:
From St Michael's Parish Registers:
Marriage 1st Feb 1816 St Michael's on Wyre. William Swindlehurst, Up Raw [of Upper Rawcliffe] tp [of this parish] &
Betty Baxendale, Up Raw [of Upper Rawcliffe] tp [of this parish] lic [by licence] Wit: Henry Goose, Joseph Hayhurst

From Ron:
Father George (b.1815) died 30th April 1897 aged 81 years.
Mother Ann (b. 1826) died 27th December 1908 aged 82
Brother John Swindlehurst Died Nov 27th 1895. Aged 37 Years

Ron: Today I visited Preston cemetery to look at the grave bought by George in 1889. I should have been sooner!
The transcription reads:
In loving memory of
George Swindlehurst who died April 30th 1897 aged 81 years, also Ann his beloved wife who died December 27 1908,
aged 82 year [born abt 1826], also if John their son who died November 27th 1895 aged 37 years also of Ann their
daughter who died December 21st 1916 aged 65 years, also of Esther Sarah Norris, daughter of the above who died
September 18th 1922, aged 73 years, also of Mary Swindlehurst, daughter of the above who died January 4th 1923
aged 71 years. Also of James Swindlehurst who died November 23rd 1949 aged 83 years.



So these look like the ones that appear in the censuses, but is this Ann called Baxendale?
Turning to Ann Baxendale of Farington, I had a look at the entry for Leyland
Leyland St Andrew parish church
July 27 1823 Ann dau of Richard and Elizabeth Baxendale Cuerdon cotton spinner. Given that her father Richard is a
Cotton Spinner in 1823 it seems very unlikely that he was a farmer in 1846 when his daughter Ann married George.

1851 Census:
George Swindlehurst 34 birthplace: Goosnargh, Lancashire. Head
Ann Swindlehurst 24  birthplace: Farington, Lancashire Wife
Esther Swindlehurst  2  birthplace: St Michaels, Lancashire Daughter
Ann Swindlehurst : 0  birthplace: St Michaels, Lancashire Daughter

1861 Census
Piece: RG9/3153 Place: Garstang -Lancashire Enumeration District: 8
Civil Parish: Kirkland Ecclesiastical Parish: -
Folio: 125 Page: 14 Schedule: 79
Address: -
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
SWINDLEHURST George Head M M 45 Ag Lab Lancashire - Goosnargh
SWINDLEHURST Anne Wife M F 35 Lancashire - Farrington
SWINDLEHURST Sarah Dau - F 13 Cotton Piecer Lancashire - Upper Rawcliffe POB Upper Rawcliffe with Tarnacre
SWINDLEHURST Ann Dau - F 10 Scholar Lancashire - Upper Rawcliffe POB Upper Rawcliffe with Tarnacre
SWINDLEHURST Mary Dau - F 7 Scholar Lancashire - Nateby
SWINDLEHURST Anthony Son - M 5 Scholar Lancashire - Preston
SWINDLEHURST John Son - M 2 Lancashire - Claughton

1871 Census
Kirkland, Lancashire RG10/4227 Folio 116 Page 7 Schedule 27
NameRelMarrMale AgeFemale AgeOccBirthplace
George SWINDLEHURST Head Mar 55-Ag Lab Lancashire, Goosnargh
Ann SWINDLEHURST Wife Mar-45-Lancashire, Farrington
Sarah SWINDLEHURST Daur Unm-22 Cotton Weaver Lancashire, Upper Rawcliffe
Ann SWINDLEHURST Daur Unm-20 Cotton Weaver Lancashire, Upper Rawcliffe
Mary SWINDLEHURST Daur Unm-18 Cotton Weaver Lancashire, Nateby
Anthony SWINDLEHURST Son-15-Bobbin Mill Hand Lancashire, Preston
John SWINDLEHURST Son-12-Scholar Lancashire, Claughton
Margaret SWINDLEHURST Daur--10 Scholar Lancashire, Kirkland
James SWINDLEHURST Son-5-Scholar Lancashire, Kirkland

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
George SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 65 Goosnargh, Lancashire, England Farm Lab
Ann SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 54 Farrington, Lancashire, England
Anthony SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 25<1856> Preston, Lancashire, England Rway Lab
John SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 22 Claughton, Lancashire, England Rway Lab
Census Place Kirkland, Lancashire, England

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Sarah SWINDLEHURST Head U Female 32 St Michaels On Wyre, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver
Ann SWINDLEHURST Sister U Female 30 St Michaels On Wyre, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver
Mary SWINDLEHURST Sister U Female 24 Nateby, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver
Margaret SWINDLEHURST Sister U Female 19 Garstang, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver
James SWINDLEHURST Brother U Male 15 Garstang, Lancashire, England Wheel Wright (Appren)
Dwelling 38 Havelock St Census Place Preston, Lancashire, England

1891 Census
Household registration district: Preston sub-district: St Peter ecclesiastical parish: Emmanuel civil parish: Preston
county: Lancashire
George Swindlehurst 75 Head birthplace: Goosnargh, Lancashire
Ann Swindlehurst 64 Wife birthplace: Farrington, Lancashire
Easter F Swindlehurst 41 Daughter birthplace: St Michaels, Lancashire
Annie Swindlehurst 39 Daughter birthplace: St Michaels, Lancashire



Mary Swindlehurst 37 Daughter birthplace: Nateby, Lancashire
James Swindlehurst 25 Son birthplace: Kirkham, Lancashire
George Swindlehurst 5 Son birthplace: Barnacre, Lancashire
From Ron: John in:
1891 Census
Record type: Institution registration district: Lancaster sub-district: Lancaster ecclesiastical parish: Christchurch civil
parish: Lancaster county: Lancashire
'Institution' may be the Lancaster Moor Hospital?
John Swindlehurst. Patient. Single. Age 33. Occupation: Pointsman. Born Claughton, Lancs. Lunatic [i.e. born about
1858]
In same Hospital at that time:
Agnes Ann Swindlehurst. Night Nurse.Widow. Age 23. Born Widnes, Lancashire [i.e. born about 1868]

1901 Census:
Household registration district: Preston sub-district: St Peter ecclesiastical parish: Emmanuel civil parish: Preston
county: Lancashire
Ann Swindlehurst 74 Head birthplace: Farrington, Lancashire
Ann Swindlehurst 50 Daughter birthplace: St Michaels On Wyre, Lancashire
Mary Swindlehurst 47 Daughter birthplace: Nateby, Lancashire
James Swindlehurst 34 Son birthplace: Kirkland, Lancashire

Note:
Marriage 1st Feb 1816 St Michael's on Wyre. William Swindlehurst, Up Raw [of Upper Rawcliffe] tp [of this parish]
& Betty Baxendale, Up Raw [of Upper Rawcliffe] tp [of this parish] lic [by licence] Wit: Henry Goose, Joseph Hayhurst

Ron Armour: George Swindlehurst

George Swindlehurst was baptised at St. Eadmer’s church in Bleasdale on the 24th December 1815.

His parents were given as William and Nancy Swinglehurst a Farmer of Goosnargh.

In 1841 he was 23 years old and living on the farm with his parents at Nateby.

George married Ann who hailed from Farrington sometime around 1848.

By 1851 he was living with his wife Ann at Rawcliffe-with-Tarnacre and was described as a 34-year-old Agricultural
Labourer.  He had two children at this time; Ester aged 2 and born in St. Michael’s and Ann aged 4 hours also born in
St. Michael’s

In 1861, George now 45 and still an Agricultural Labourer, lived in Kirkland with his wife Ann aged 35 born Farrington,
Sarah (Ester?) now aged 13 and a Cotton Piecer giving her place of birth as Upper Rawcliffe Farm, Barnacre, Ann
aged 10 and a scholar also born at Upper Rawcliffe Farm, Mary aged 7 and born in Nateby, Anthony aged 5 and born
in Preston and John aged 2 born in Claughton.

In 1871, George was living in Kirkland and was now 65.  He gave his place of birth as Goosnargh. His wife Ann was
now 54 and his sons Anthony aged 25 and John aged 22 were both Railway Labourers.

In 1881 George’s children were living at 38 Havelock Street, Preston.  There was Sarah aged 32 and born at St.
Michael’s, Ann aged 30 also born at St. Michael’s.  Mary aged 27 born in Nateby, Margaret 19 born Barnacre and
James a Wheelwright Apprentice aged 15 and born in Garstang.  All the sister’s in the house were Cotton Weavers.

The 1891 census for Preston shows the following family members at 38 Havelock Street.

George Swindlehurst aged 75 born Goosnargh
Ann aged 64 born Farrington
Sarah aged 41 born St. Michael’s
Ann aged 39 born St. Michael’s
Mary aged 37 born St. Michael’s
James aged 25 born Kirkland
George aged 5? Born Barnacre



In the 1901 census for Preston (RG13/3949), the following family is shown at 22 Elliott Street.

Ann Swindlehurst widow aged 74
Ann Swindlehurst, daughter, Grocer, aged 50 born St. Michael’s on Wyre
Mary Swindlehurst, daughter, Cotton Weaver, aged 47 born Nateby
James Swindlehurst, son, Salesman Farm??? aged 34 born Kirkland.
-------------------------------------------
1846: ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST & THOMAS SHAW

[Elizabeth daughter of William Swindlehurst & Ann Sanderson married 18 Dec 1810 Goosnargh]

Researched by descendant Karen Harrison

Marriage: 10 May 1846 St Helen, Garstang, Lancashire, England
Thomas Shaw - 25 Husbandman Bachelor of Nateby
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - 21 Spinster of Nateby
Groom's Father: Thomas Shaw, Farmer
Bride's Father: William Swindlehurst, Farmer
Witness: Robert Swindlehurst; Henry Crane
Married by: G. Simpson, Curate

Children:

1. Mary Ann Shaw. Christening: 25 Jul 1847, Garstang, Lancashire
[May have married Thomas Dixon 1870]

2. Hugh Shaw. Christening: 29 Apr 1849, Garstang, Lancashire
    Residence (C-1881): 1881, 25 Worcester Street, Barrow
     [Married Sarah Ann Marsh 1872 Ulverston]
3. Elizabeth Shaw. Christening: 30 Mar 1851, Garstang, Lancashire
4. Thomas Shaw. Christening: 24 Apr 1853, Garstang, Lancashire
    [Married Isabella Thompson 1876 Barrow in Furness]
5. William Shaw. Christening: 25 Mar 1855, Garstang, Lancashire
    [Married Harriet Elizabeth Lewis 4 Jun 1879, St George's, Barrow]
6. Catherine Shaw. Christening: 29 Mar 1857, Garstang, Lancashire
    [Married George Grey 1894, Ulverston, Lancashire]
7. Sarah Alice Shaw. Christening: 31 Jul 1859, Garstang, Lancashire
8. Ellen Shaw. Christening: 11 Aug 1861, Garstang, Lancashire
9. Anna/Hannah Shaw. Christening: 28 Jun 1863, Garstang, Lancashire
Karen: ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST born 1825 in Barnacre, Lancs.
Possible match in the IGI: Betty Swindlehurst christened 1st May 1825 Bleasdale, Lancs.
Parents: William and Ann Swindlehurst
Died Aug 1889 in 50 School Street, Barrow.
Burial: 20 Aug 1889, Thorncliffe Cemetery, Barrow
Elizabeth Shaw, age 64 years, wife of Thomas and whose address is given as 50 School
Street, Barrow was interred in this grave on 20 August 1889.
Married THOMAS SHAW 10 May 1846 in The Parish Church, Garstang, Lancs.

Karen & Ron Armour:

Betty Swindlehurst was baptised at St. Eadmer’s church in Bleasdale on the 1st May 1825.

Her parents were given as William and Ann Swindlehurst a Farmer of Barnacre.

In 1841 she was 14 years old and living on the farm with her parents at Nateby.  She was referred to as Elizabeth.

Elizabeth married Thomas Shaw on the 10th May 1846 at Garstang Parish Church.

In 1871, Thomas aged 49 and a labourer in a brickyard, his wife Elizabeth aged 45 and Hugh aged 22, Thomas aged



18, William aged 16 all labourers in a brickyard lived at Salthouse Villa (Barrow), Dalton.  Daughters Catherine aged
14, Sarah aged 11, Ellen aged 9, Hannah aged 7 were also in residence.  Also, Thomas Seed a stonemason aged 25,
and Samual Swindlehurst a blacksmith and described as a nephew aged 18 were boarding there.

Elizabeth died in Barrow on 20th August 1889 aged 64 years.  Her last address was 50 School Street, Barrow.
-------------------------------------------
1846: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST & ELLEN COOPER

[Thomas son of John Swindlehurst & Jane Bamber married 22 Oct 1815 St Andrew, Leyland, Lancs.]

Thomas (a Weaver) & Ellen married 24 May 1846 St Andrew, Leyland (Chorley), Lancs.

Banns: St Andrew, Leyland, Lancashire, England
Thomas Swindlehurst - of Leyland
Ellen Cooper - of Leyland
First Reading: 29 Mar 1846; Read By: Gardr. Baldwin
Second Reading: 5 Apr 1846; Read By: I. Durrant Curate
Third Reading: 12 Apr 1846; Read By: Gardr. Baldwin
Notes: M

Marriage: 24 May 1846 St Andrew, Leyland, Lancs.
Thomas Swindlehurst - (X), full age, Weaver, Bachelor, Leyland
Ellen Cooper - (X), full age, Spinster, Leyland
Groom's Father: John Swindlehurst, Tailor
Bride's Father: Richard Cooper, Weaver
Witness: Richard Wilson, (X); Margaret Heaton, (X)
Married by Banns by: J. Durrant Curate

Thomas may have been married before and to Margaret Fish 3 Feb 1839 Saint Mary, Blackburn, Lancs.. or Ellen
Kenyon 1838 Blackburn ??

Children:

? Son James born about 1844? (from possible previous marriage of Thomas)

1. Alice Swindlehurst. Baptism: 11 Oct 1846 St Andrew, Leyland, Lancashire, England
    Abode: Leyland. Father's occupation: Weaver
    [Married Richard Thompson 8 Nov 1873 St Saviour, Bamber Bridge
     and Thomas Wilkinson 27 Apr 1889 St Saviour, Bamber-Bridge]

2. William Swindlehurst. Baptism 8 Apr 1849 St Andrew, Leyland, Lancs.
    Abode: Leyland. Father's occupation: Weaver
    [Married Mary Holding 23 Dec 1871 Christ Church, Charnock Richard, Lancs.]

3. Richard Swindlehurst. Birth 26 Aug 1851. Baptism 26 Oct 1851 St Saviour, Bamber Bridge, Lancs.
    Abode: B. Bridge. Father's occupation: Weaver
    [Burial 16 Jan 1854 St Saviour, Bamber Bridge]

4. Richard Swindlehurst. Birth 1857 Christening 13 Sep 1857 St Saviour, Bamber Bridge, Lancs.]
    Abode: B. Bridge. Father's occupation: Weaver
    [Married Priscilla Hindle 1882 Bamber Bridge, Lancs.]

? BETSY SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 12 DEC 1860 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Mother: ELLEN SWINDLEHURST

Mother Ellen, a Widow, buried 21 Feb 1900 St Saviour, Bamber Bridge

1851 Census:
Thomas Swindlehust  33 birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire. Head
Ellen Swindlehust  31 birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire  Wife
John Swindlehust  9 birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire. Son
James Swindlehust 7 birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire.  Son
Alice Swindlehust. 5  birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire. Daughter
William Swindlehust. 2 birthplace: Bamber Bridge, Lancashire. Son



1861 Census:
Household registration district: Preston sub-district: 3 Walton-Le-Dale ecclesiastical parish: St Saviours civil parish:
Walton Le Dale county: Lancashire
Thomas Swindlehurst 41 relationship to head of household: Head birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire
Ellen Swindlehurst 41 relationship to head of household: Wife birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire
John Swindlehurst 999 (19?) Son birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire
James Swindlehurst 17 Son birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire
Alice Swindlehurst 15 Daughter birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire
William Swindlehurst 13 Son birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire
Richard Swindlehurst 3 Son birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire
1871 Census
Household registration district: Preston sub-district: Walton-Le-Dale event parish: Walton-Le-Dale county: Lancashire
Thomas Swindlehurst 52 Self birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire
Ellen Swindlehurst 51 Wife birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire
Richard Swindlehurst 14 Son birthplace: Walton Le Dale, Lancashire
James Swindlehurst 27 Son birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire
Alice Swindlehurst 24 Daughter birthplace: Leyland, Lancashire

Husband/father Thomas as in:

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
James COOPER Head M Male 26 Preston, Lancashire, England Cotton Spinner
Elizabeth COOPER Wife M Female 26 Bamber Bridge, Lancashire, England Cotton Winder
Thomas COOPER Son Male 2 Bamber Bridge, Lancashire, England
John COOPER Son Male 1 Bamber Bridge, Lancashire, England
Thomas SWINDLEHURST Lodger M Male 63 <1818> Leyland, Lancashire, England General Laborer
Dwelling 26 Club St Census Place Walton Le Dale, Lancashire, England

Likely connection with:

1881 Census.
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
James SWINDLEHURST Head U Male 37 <1844> Leyland, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver
John SWIFT Lodger U Male 46 Euxton, Lancashire, England General Laborer
Thomas BROWN Lodger U Male 47 Bamber Bridge, Lancashire, England General Laborer
Dwelling 29 Club St Census Place Walton Le Dale, Lancashire, England

Wife/mother Ellen & son Richard as in:

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Ellen SWINDLEHURST Head M Female 63 Leyland, Lancashire, England Housekeeper
Richard SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 23 Bamber Bridge, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver
Dwelling 3 Smith St Bamber Bridge Census Place Walton Le Dale, Lancashire, England

Possible connection with:

PRESTON CENSUS 1871
2 Haydock Street, Preston
Ann Cooper(s). Head. M. 52. <1819> Lodging House keeper. Yorks, Bowland
John Cooper(s). S. U. 14. <1857> Cotton Weaver. Preston
Ann Swindlehurst. Niece. U. 24. <1847> Cotton Weaver. Preston

Ann Cooper may be Ann Swindlehurst daughter of Bamber 1815
and married to Henry Cooper
-------------------------------------------
1846:  ELIZABETH  SWINDLEHURST & SAMUEL MEAKIN



[Elizabeth daughter of William Swindlehurst & Martha Ramsear married 20 Dec 1814 Cheadle, Cheshire]

Elizabeth & Samuel married 1846 St Mary's, Cheadle, Stockport, Cheshire
-------------------------------------------
1846: REBECCA SWINDLEHURST & ROBERT HEAPS

[Rebecca daughter of John Swinglehurst & Alice Slinger married 4 Oct 1813 St Michael, Whitewell in Bowland,
Lancashire

St John's Preston. Sep 6 1846
Robert Heaps 23 Batch Coal Dealer Bridge St Thomas Heaps Coal Dealer
Rebecca X Sw 21 Sp Servant Friargate John Sw Blacksmith
wit John X Stringfellow and Ann X Stringfellow

Marriage: 6 Sep 1846 St John, Preston, Lancs.
Robert Heaps - 23 Coal dealer Bachelor of Bridge St
Rebecca Swindlehurst - (X), 21 Servant Spinster of Friar Gate
Groom's Father: Thomas Heaps, Coal dealer
Bride's Father: John Swindlehurst, Black Smith
Witness: John Stringfellow, (X); Ann Stringfellow, (X)
Married by Certificate by: W. M. Colles Curate
-------------------------------------------
1846: MARGARET SWINDLEHURST & WILLIAM BOLTON

[Margaret daughter of John Swindlhurst and Catherine Law married 1814 Walton-Le-Dale]

Marriage: 21 Nov 1846 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
William Bolton - (X), full Spinner Bachelor of Blackburn
Margaret Swindlhurst - (X), full Spinster of Blackburn
Groom's Father: James Bolton, Weaver
Bride's Father: John Swindlhurst, Overlooker
Witness: Rebeca Swindlehurst; John Pilkington
-------------------------------------------
1846: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST & ALICE SPEDDING

[Robert son Edward Swindlehurst & Mary Parker married 26 Jan 1817 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancs.]
[Alice born about 1819 daughter of Edward & Mary Spedding]

Robert & Alice married 29 Nov 1846 Saint Mary, Blackburn, Lancs.

Marriage: 29 Nov 1846 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindlehurst - (X), full Spinner Bachelor of Blackburn
Alice Spedding - (X), full Spinster of Blackburn
Groom's Father: Edward Swindlehurst, Spinner
Bride's Father: William Spedding, Spinner
Witness: John Pilkington; Thomas Livesey

Children:

1. Mary Swindlehurst. Birth 20 Mar 1846. Christening 12 Apr 1846 Saint Mary, Blackburn, Lancs.
    Child of Alice Swindlehurst, Spinster (i.e. Alice had Mary before she married Robert)
    [Burial 6 Aug 1846 St Peter, Blackburn. Aged 5 months]

2. William Henry Swindlehurst. Birth 1 Jun 1847. Christening 11 Jun 1847 St Mary the Virgin,
    Blackburn, Lancs.
    Abode: Oswaldtwistle. Father's occupation: Spinner
    [Burial: 14 Apr 1848 St Peter, Blackburn. Age: 10 mos. Abode: Oswaldtwistle]

Robert Swindlehurst. Death 1891 Blackburn aged 65

Alice Swindlehurst. Death 1892 Burnley aged 73
Will. Alice Swindlehurst, 168 Cedar Street, Blackburn, a widow died
17/4/1892 at the Railway Hotel, Huncoat, Lancs. Probate to Paul Waterhouse,
cotton weaver. Left £30.00

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability



Robert SWINDLHURST Head M Male 58 Blackburn, Lancashire, England Laborer At Cotton Mills
Alice SWINDLHURST Wife M Female 61 Preston, Lancashire, England
Dwelling 32 Ordnance St Census Place Blackburn, Lancashire, England

1891 Census
Household registration district: Blackburn sub-district: Blackburn Northern ecclesiastical parish: St Thomas civil parish:
Blackburn county: Lancashire
Robert Swindlehurst 66 Head birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Alice Swindlehurst 71 Wife birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
BLACKBURN GRAVE No. 6865
PERSON No. 01. Mr Robert SWINDLEHURST. Died Sunday, May 3 1891, Aged 65
Born in the year 1826. Relationship to Head: Head
PERSON No. 02. Mrs Alice SWINDLEHURST. Died Sunday, April 17 1892, Aged 73
Born in the year 1819. Relationship to Head: Wife
PERSON No. 03. Mr Edward SPEDDING. Died Thursday, July 3 1879, Aged 82
Born in the year 1797. Relationship to Head: Father In Law. Additional Information: Husband Of Mary
PERSON No. 04. Mrs Mary SPEDDING. Died Wednesday, January 17 1872, Aged 80
Born in the year 1792. Relationship to Head: Mother In Law. Additional Information: Wife Of Edward
-------------------------------------------
1846: RICHARD SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH SMITH

[Richard son of ?]

Richard & Elizabeth married 1846 Whalley, Lancs.

Children: ?
-------------------------------------------
Westmorland Gazette: Sat 16 Jan 1847. BMD's: “Thos. Swindlehurst, aged 80 years.

Westmorland Gazette: Sat 06 Feb 1847. “...lliam Swindlehurst as tenant. Lot 2. - All that CLOSE of LAND called
WALKER BANK, situate in the Township of Priest Button, in the Parish of Warton aforesaid, and containing -in. 38.
o*r., now in the occupation of the said William Swindlehurst as ten
Westmorland Gazette: Sat 13 Feb 1847. Building land in the Lake District: “...lliam Swindlehurst a* tenant. Lot 2. - AH
that CLOSE of LAND called WALKER BANK, situate in the Township of Priest Hutton, in the Parish of Warton
aforesaid, and containing da> now in the occupation of the said William Svv.ndlchu.st aS S a -Lotl, fro ..
-------------------------------------------
1847: SARAH SWINGLEHURST & JAMES HARGREAVES

[Sarah daughter of ?]

Sarah & James married 19 Mar 1847 Cathedral, Manchester, Lancs.
-------------------------------------------
1847: REUBEN SWINDLEHURST & ELLEN INGHAM

[Reuben son of John Swindlehurst & Catherine Law married 1814 Walton-Le-Dale]

Reuben (a Reuben) & Ellen married 1 May 1847 Saint Mary, Blackburn, Lancs.

Marriage: 1 May 1847 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Reuben Swindlehurst - full Spinner Bachelor of Blackburn
Ellen Ingham - (X), under Spinster of Blackburn
Groom's Father: John Swindlehurst, Overlooker
Bride's Father: John Ingham, Labourer
Witness: John Ainsworth; John Pilkington
Married by: W.F. Pierson
Note: 1847: MARY SWINDLEHURST & JOHN AINSWORTH (Dy)

Children:

1. Catharina Swindlehurst. Birth 5 Oct 1848. Christening: 25 Oct 1848 St Mary-The-Virgin, Blackburn, Lancs.
    [Married 1872 Bury}

2. John Swindlehurst. Birth 1851 Blackburn. Born: 1 Jan 1851. Baptism: 22 Jan 1851 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn,
Lancs.



    Abode: Blackburn. Father's occupation: Spinner
    [Still unmarried 1891]

3. Henry Swindlehurst. Born: 4 Aug 1853. Baptism: 14 Sep 1853 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancs.
    Abode: Blackburn. Father's occupation: Spinner
    [Married Elizabeth Wright 1879 Bury]

4. Elizabeth Ellen Swindlehurst. Birth 4 May 1856. Christening 25 May 1856 St Peter, Blackburn
    Abode: Throstle St. Blackburn. Father's occupation: spinner
    [Married 1877 Bury]

5. Thomas Swindlehurst. Birth about 1860
    [Married Rachel Walsh 1880 Bury]

6. Reuben Swindlehurst. Birth 1863 Holcombe, Bury
    [1864 Death: SWINDLEHURST Reuben 1 Holcombe Bury]

7. Edwin James Swindlehurst. Birth 1865 Ramsbottom (Bury)
    [Married Elizabeth Scott 1882 Bury]

8. George William Swindlehurst. Birth 1867 Holcombe, Bury
[Death Sep 1869 age 2 Bury]

9. William Swindlehurst. Birth 1871 Ramsbottom (Bury)
    [Still unmarried 1891]

1851 Census:
Rueben Swindlehurst  26 birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire Head
Ellen Swindlehurst 23  birthplace: Dutton, Lancashire  Wife
Catherine Swindlehurst 2  birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire Daughter

1861 Census:
Household registration district: Bury sub-district: 1 Holcombe ecclesiastical parish: Ramsbottom civil parish: Bury
Tottington Lower End county: Lancashire
Robin Swindlehurst 40 Head birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Ellie Swindlehurst 34 Wife birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Mary J Swindlehurst 17 Daughter birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Catherine Swindlehurst 14  Daughter birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
John Swindlehurst 12 Son birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Henry Swindlehurst 8  Son birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Elizabeth Swindlehurst 5 Daughter birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Thomas Swindlehurst 2 Son birthplace: Ramsbottom, Lancashire
1871 Census
Household registration district: Bury sub-district: Holcombe event parish: Tottington Lower End county: Lancashire
Reuben Swindlehurst 48 Self birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Ellen Swindlehurst 44 Wife birthplace: Ribchester, Lancashire
Catherine Swindlehurst 23 Daughter birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
John Swindlehurst 20 Son birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Henry Swindlehurst 17 Son birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Elizabeth Ellen Swindlehurst 15 Daughter birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Thomas Swindlehurst 12 Son birthplace: Ramsbottom, Lancashire
Richard Swindlehurst 10 Son birthplace: Ramsbottom, Lancashire
Edwin James Swindlehurst 6 Son birthplace: Ramsbottom, Lancashire
William Swindlehurst Son birthplace: Ramsbottom, Lancashire

1881 Census.



Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Reuben SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 58 Blackburn, Lancs. Spinner (Cotton)
Ellen SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 56 Blackburn, Lancashire, England
John SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 30 Blackburn, Lancashire, England Spinner (Cotton)
Edwin James SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 16 Ramsbottom, Lancs. Piecer (Cotton)
William SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 10 Ramsbottom, Lancashire, England Scholar
Henry SWINDLEHURST Son M Male 28 Blackburn, Lancs. Engineer (Paper Mill) (Driver)
Elizabeth SWINDLEHURST Dau In Law M Female 24 Accrington, Lancs. Weaver (Cotton)
Richard SWINDLEHURST Grand Son Male 1 Ramsbottom, Lancashire, England
Mary Louisa BENNETT Lodger U Female 21 Blackburn, Lancs. Winder (Cotton)
Dwelling 67 James Terrace Census Place Tottington Lower End, Lancashire, England

1891 Census
Piece: RG12/3127 Place: Bury -Lancashire Enumeration District: 4
Civil Parish: Tottington Lower End Ecclesiastical Parish: St Paul's
Folio: 100 Page: 17 Schedule: 97
Address: 67 James Terrace
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
SWINDLEHURST Rubin Head M M 68 Groom(Em'ee) Lancashire - Blackburn
SWINDLEHURST Ellen Wife M F 63 Lancashire - Ribchester
SWINDLEHURST John Son S M 40 Cotton Spinner(Em'ee) Lancashire - Blackburn
SWINDLEHURST William Son S M 20 Cotton Spinner(Em'ee) Lancashire - Ramsbottom

1891 Census
Piece: RG12/3127 Place: Bury -Lancashire Enumeration District: 2 [Ingham 1847]
Civil Parish: Tottington Lower End Ecclesiastical Parish: St Paul's
Folio: 33 Page: 13 Schedule: 73
Address: 28 King Street
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
SWINDLEHURST Edwin James Head M M 27 Cotton Spinner(Em'ee) Lancashire - Ramsbottom
SWINDLEHURST Elizabeth Wife M F 26 Cotton Weaver(Em'ee) Lancashire - Ramsbottom
SWINDLEHURST Bertha Dau - F 9 Scholar Lancashire - Tottington
SWINDLEHURST William Son - M 8 Scholar Lancashire - Ramsbottom
SWINDLEHURST John Son - M 7 Scholar Lancashire - Ramsbottom
SWINDLEHURST Elizabeth E Dau - F 4 Scholar Lancashire - Ramsbottom
SWINDLEHURST Mary Jane Dau - F 3 Lancashire - Ramsbottom
SWINDLEHURST Maggie Dau - F 2 Lancashire - Ramsbottom

1901 Census:
Household registration district: Bury sub-district: Ramsbottom ecclesiastical parish: St Paul'S civil parish: Ramsbottom
county: Lancashire
Reuben Swindlehurst 78  Head birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Richard Swindlehurst 21 Grand Son birthplace: Ramsbottom, Lancashire
-------------------------------------------
1847: THOMAS SWINDLEHURST & JANE COOK

[Thomas son of William Swindlehurst & Margaret Sharples married 3 Jun 1816 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.]

Thomas & Jane married 22 May 1847 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.

Marriage: 22 May 1847 St John, Preston, Lancs.
Thomas Swindlehurst - (X), 27 Black Smith Bachelor of Church St
Jane Cook - (X), 23 Rover Spinster of Tithe Barn St
Groom's Father: William Swindlehurst, Carder
Bride's Father: Thomas Cook, Carter
Witness: John Henson; Elizabeth Cook, (X)
Married by Certificate by: John Wilson Curate

Child:

? 1. Elizabeth Ann Swindlehurst. Christening 3 Jul 1863 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
    Abode: German St

[Later record required]

Preston 1851 Census Household



170 Tithe Barn Street, Preston
Thomas Sw head mar 31 Mechanic Preston
Jane Sw Wife mar 26 Cotton Warper Preston
Tithe barn Street, Lancaster Road and North Road are parallel and adjacent roads pointing N/S.
-------------------------------------------
1847: JAMES PEARSON SWINDLEHURST & SARAH NEWSHAM

[James born 1817 son of Ann(e) Swindlehurst & John Pearson married 24 Nov 1817 Beetham, Westmorland]

James (a Farmer of 20 Acres) & Sarah married 19 Jun 1847 Beetham (Kendal)

Children:

1. George Pearson Swindlehurst. Birth 1849 Kendal
[Later record required] -1861

2. Margaret Swindlehurst. Birth 18 May 1852 Kendal. Christening 18 Apr 1852 Beetham, Westmorland
    [? Did she marry and twice: First to a Newsham to have a daughter Sarah M Newsham
     and later as in Margaret Pearson Swindlehurst: Marriage Sep 1894 Chorley]

3. John Pearson Swindlehurst. Birth 1854 Kendal. Christening 24 Sep 1854 Beetham, Westmorland
    [Married Sarah Jane Scarborough 1909 Kendal]

1911 Census: Carr Bank, Storth
John Pearson 1855 Beetham
Sarah Jane

4. Thomas Pearson Swindlehurst. Birth 1857 Kendal. Christening 26 Apr 1857 Beetham, Westmorland
[Later record required]

5. Sarah Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Birth 1860 Kendal. Christening 25 Nov 1860 Beetham, Westmorland
    [Death 23 Oct 1864]

6. Betsy Mary Swindlehurst. Birth 1863 Kendal. Christening 24 May 1863 Beetham, Westmorland
[Later record required]

7. Catherine Pearson Swindlehurst. Birth 4 Jul 1866 Kendal. Christening 7 Apr 1866 Beetham, Westmorland
[Later record required]

?? JOHN SWINDLEHURST M Christening: 20 JUN 1866 Saint Mary, Swansea, Glamorgan, Wales
Father: JAMES PEARSON SWINDLEHURST. Mother: SARAH

1861 Census:
Household registration district: Kendal sub-district: 5 Milnthorpe ecclesiastical parish: Beetham civil parish: Beetham
county: Westmorland
James P Swindlehurst 43 Head birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland
Sarah Swindlehurst 33 Wife birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland
John Swindlehurst 7 Son birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland
Thomas Swindlehurst 4 Son birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland
Sarah E Swindlehurst 0 Daughter birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland

Surviving members of above family as in:

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
James R. SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 63 Beetham, Westmorland, England Farmer 20 Acres
Sarah P. SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 53 Beetham, Westmorland, England
John P. SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 26 Beetham, Westmorland, England Farm Labourer
Thos.P. SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 24 Beetham, Westmorland, England Farm Labourer
Catherine P. SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 15 Beetham, Westmorland, England Farmers Daur
Sarah M. NEWSHAM Grand Daur Female 13 Beetham, Westmorland, England Scholar
Dwelling Flying Dutchman Census Place Beetham, Westmorland, England



1891 Census
Household registration district: Kendal sub-district: Milnthorpe ecclesiastical parish: Arnside civil parish: Beetham
county: Westmorland
James P Swindlehurst 73 Head birthplace: Storth, Westmorland :
Sarah Swindlehurst 63 Wife birthplace: Storth, Westmorland
John Swindlehurst 36 Son birthplace: Storth, Westmorland
Thomas Swindlehurst 34 Son birthplace: Storth, Westmorland

1901 Census
Household registration district: Kendal sub-district: Milnthorpe ecclesiastical parish: St James Arnside civil parish:
Beetham county: Westmorland
James Pearson Swindlehurst 84 Head birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland
Sarah Swindlehurst 74 Wife birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland
John Pearson Swindlehurst 46 Son birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland
-------------------------------------------
1847:  WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & CHARLOTTE ARMER or ASTLEY

[William born 1797 son of Abraham Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Bibby married 25 May 1790 Saint Mary, Lancaster,
Lancs.]

William (a Farmer) & Charlotte (Widow of Tewitfield) married 24 Nov 1847 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancs.
Witnesses: James Haslam; Nancy Haslam

Marriage: 24 Nov 1847 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
William Swindlehurst - (X), full age farmer widower of Tewitfield
Charlotte Armer - full age widow of Tewitfield
Groom's Father: Abraham Swindlehurst
Witness: James Haslam; Nancy Haslam, (X)
Married by Licence by: Thoma DEAN, Vicar

[William previously married to Mary Bibby 1822 Warton]

Children:

1. Joseph Swindlehurst. Christening  26 Mar 1848 St Oswald, Warton, Near Lancaster, Lancs.
    [Married Charlotte Harris 1870 St Mary the Virgin, Colton, Lichfield, Staffs
     and Sarah Ann Barlow 1877 St. George, Hanover Square, London/Middlesex]

2. Richard Swindlehurst. Christening: 24 Mar 1850 St Oswald, Warton, Near Lancaster, Lancs.
    [Burial 25 May 1852 St Oswald, Warton]

3.  Richard Swindlehurst. Birth 1853 Lancaster
Christening 1 May 1853 Warton, Near Lancaster, Lancs.

     [Married  Elizabeth Hall 1882 Lunesdale]

Burial: 7 Feb 1855 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Charlotte Swindlehurst - . Age: 45. Abode: Gragg-foot

1851 Census:
William Swindlehurst  55 birthplace: Wyresdale, Lancashire. Head
Charlotte Swindlehurst  42 birthplace: Cartmel, Lancashire Wife
Abraham Swindlehurst  19 birthplace: Tavet Field, Lancashire. Son
Joseph Swindlehurst 3 birthplace: Tavet Field, Lancashire Son
Richard Swindlehurst  1  birthplace: Silverdale, Lancashire  Son

1861 Census:
Household registration district: Lancaster sub-district: 8 Warton ecclesiastical parish: Warton civil parish: Warton
county: Lancashire
William Swindlehurst 64 Head birthplace: Wyersdale, Lancashire
Jane Swindlehurst 34 Daughter birthplace: Warton, Lancashire



Joseph Swindlehurst 13 Son birthplace: Warton, Lancashire
Richard Swindlehurst 8 Son birthplace: Silverdale, Lancashire
Millicent Swindlehurst 5 Daughter birthplace: Lancaster, Lancashire

Richard Christened 1853 as in:

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
William PRESTON Head W Male 63 Preesall, Lancashire, England Farmer Of 160
Richard PRESTON Son M Male 33 Preesall, Lancashire, England Farmer
Mary Ellen PRESTON Daughter In Law M Female 22 Halton, Lancs. Farmers Wife
Richard SWINDLEHURST Serv U Male 28 Warton, Lancs. Farm Servant Indoors
Ellen Jane CLARK Servant U Female 17 Cartmel, Lancs. General Servant Indoors
William METCALFE Servant U Male 16 Farm Servant Indoor
Dwelling Middle Highfield Census Place Halton, Lancashire, England

Father William with daughter Elizabeth from his first marriage as in:

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Elizabeth DODD Head W Female 57 Tewitfield, Lancashire, England
William SWINGLEHURST Father W Male 84 Borwick, Lancashire, England None
Dwelling Burton Census Place Burton, Westmorland, England
-------------------------------------------
1847: JANE SWINDLEHURST & JAMES PICKUP

[Jane daughter of Robert Swindlehurst & Betty Lancaster married 1823 Padiham, Lancs]

Jane & James married 28 Nov 1847 St James, Accrington, Lancs.

Marriage: 28 Nov 1847 St James, Accrington, Lancs.
James Pickup - 19 Spinner Bachelor of Accrington
Jane Swindlehurst - (X), 19 Spinster of Accrington
Groom's Father: Daniel Pickup, Twiner
Bride's Father: Robert Swindlehurst, Labourer
Witness: John Pickup; Elizabeth Swindlehurst, (X)
Married by Banns by: John C. Wood, Curate
-------------------------------------------
1847: MARY SWINDLEHURST & JOHN AINSWORTH

[Mary daughter of John Swindlehurst & Catherine_? married c1814]

Marriage: 25 Dec 1847 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
John Ainsworth - Full [age] Weaver Bachelor of Blackburn
Mary Swindlehurst - (X), Full [age] Spinster of Blackburn
Groom's Father: John Ainsworth, Drawer In
Bride's Father: John Swindlehurst, Spinner
Witness: John Pilkington; Emily Pierson
-------------------------------------------
1847: GEORGE SWINGLEHURST & HARRIET DARBY DIXON

[George son of John Swinglehurst & Faith Swallow married 18 Jun 1805 Gamston, Notts]

George & Harriet married 1847 East Retford, Notts

Children:

1. Elizabeth Darby Swinglehurst. Birth 1847 E. Retford
    [Elizabeth Swinglehurst. Death 1858 Gainsbro]

2. Ann Swinglehurst. Birth 1850 E. Retford
    [? Married Joseph Bates]

3. Mariana Swinglehurst. Birth 1854 Gainsboro
    [Marriage 1873 York]



4. George Swinglehurst. Birth 1859 Gainsbro
[Later record required]

5. Sarah Swinglehurst. No birth record
[Death 1861 Gainsbro]

6. Annie Swinglehurst. Birth 1862 Gainsbro
    [Married William James Armstrong 1879 York]

George Swinglehurst. Death 1862 Gainsboro [Father or son?]
Harriet Darby Swinglehurst. Death 1893 York aged 72 [born about 1821]

1851 Census
Harriet D Swinglehurst 30  birthplace: Gamstone, Nottinghamshire Head
Elizabeth Swinglehurst 3  birthplace: Markham, Nottinghamshire Daughter

1861 Census:
Household registration district: Gainsborough sub-district: 4 Gainsborough civil parish: Gainsborough county:
Lincolnshire
George Swinglehurst 40 Head birthplace: Markham, Nottinghamshire
Harriet Swinglehurst 37 Wife birthplace: Gainsborough, Lincolnshire
Ada Swinglehurst 9 Daughter birthplace: Gainsborough, Lincolnshire
Mary Swinglehurst 7 Daughter birthplace: Gainsborough, Lincolnshire
Sarah Swinglehurst 4 Daughter birthplace: Gainsborough, Lincolnshire
George Swinglehurst 1 Son birthplace: Gainsborough, Lincolnshire

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Harriet SWINGLEHURST Head W Female 60 Gainstone, Nottingham, England
Anne ARMSTRONG Daur M Female 20 York, York, England
Fred Wm. ARMSTRONG Nephew Male 1 York, York, England
Dwelling 1 Providance Squa Census Place York St Margaret Walmgate, York, England
-------------------------------------------
1847:  JANE SWINDLEHURST & _?

[Jane daughter of ?] ? Compstone 1819

For birth of her children, Jane was recorded as a Spinster and Single Woman

Children:

1. Mary Swindlehurst. Christening 20 Aug 1848 St Oswald, Warton, Nr Lancaster, Lancs.
[Later record required]

2. Millicent Swindlehurst. Christening 25 Dec 1855 St Oswald, Warton, Nr Lancaster, Lancs.
[Later record required]

If Jane is the one in following Census household, the children Joseph and Richard
may also be hers.

? 1861 Census
Piece: RG9/3164 Place: Warton -Lancashire Enumeration District: 5
Civil Parish: Warton Ecclesiastical Parish: Warton
Folio: 50 Page: 4 Schedule: 17
Address: Main St Warton
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
SWINDLEHURST William Head W M 64 Farm Labourer Lancashire - Wyersdale
SWINDLEHURST Jane Dau U F 34 Housekeeper Lancashire - Warton
SWINDLEHURST Joseph Son - M 13 Scholar Lancashire - Warton
SWINDLEHURST Richard Son - M 8 Lancashire - Silverdale
SWINDLEHURST Millicent Dau - F 5 Lancashire - Lancaster



FELL Francis Lodger - M 40 Police Constable Lancashire - Aughton
BIRKLE Mary Louisaa Lodger - F 7m Lancashire - Liverpool
-------------------------------------------
1847: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH EVES

[William son of Thomas Swindlehurst & Sarah Nelson married 6 Jan 1808 Saint Peter, Bolton Le Moors, Lancs.]
[From Paul: Elizabeth born about 1826 shown in 1841 as living in St Ignatius Sq., Preston]

William & Elizabeth married 1847 Preston. (Found by Paul)

Also found by Paul, children:

1, Thomas Lamartine Yates Sw.- b. Preston 1849, d.1929
    [Thomas Lamartine Swindlehurst 1848]

 [Married Fanny Roberts 1881 Lambeth and Rose Emma Janau 1900 Epsom]
     Both marriages found by Keith Atkinson

Also from Keith: Paul Lamartine Yates is really a Swindlehurst, (son of Thomas Lamartine Swindlehurst - who became
Thomas Lamartine Yates - and Rose Lamartine Yates (a famous suffragette) See Janau family from Keith 1900

2. James Nelson Swindlehurst. Birth 1850 Preston d.1902 (In Lambeth 1901)
   [Married Elizabeth Palmer 1885 St Saviour, London] May have previously married another

     Elizabeth

Keith:
1901 Census goes some way to confirming that this is the correct James N as he
and his wife Elizabeth are now living with his sister-in-law Agnes (Charles'
wife) and nephew Charles. Agnes is now shown as a widow but most interestingly
both Agnes and Charles are now Swindlehursts again!

3. William Swindlehurst. Birth 1854 Preston
[Married Mary Hannah Grant 1875 Wandsworth]

4. Charles Garibaldi Swindlehurst. Birth 1860 Wandsworth
    [Married Agnes Hopkins1887 St Saviour, London]

5. Arthur Lincoln Swindlehurst. Birth Sep 1865 Lambeth
   [Death Dec 1865 Lambeth

Keith: My research shows that only one of William’s sons kept his Swindlehurst name (James). Maybe this was
because he was already married and had a young daughter.
The 1881 Census shows their new names (About 2½ years after William left prison):
William and his wife Elizabeth:
Living at 2 Broad Street, Brighton. They are shown as lodgers and “Serving upon Funded Property”
Son: Thomas (Lamartine Yates) – Living with his brother William
Son: James Nelson Swindlehurst (kept surname) – Living at 81 St Pauls Road, Newington with Wife Elizabeth and
daughter Minnie
Occupation: Professed Cook
Son: William (Yates) – Living at 203 Clapham Road, Lambeth with his wife Mary Hannah (nee Grant), son William
Donald Grant Yates, his brother Thomas (Lamartine Yates) and a general servant Mary Ann Scanlon
Occupation: Public Writer
Son: Charles Garibaldi (Yates) – Living as a boarder at 28 Royal Road, Newington
Occupation: Solicitors Managing Clerk
As it was a bit tenuous to confirm this as the correct Charles Yates, it is confirmed by the 1891 census where he is
living with his, now widowed, mother, his wife Agnes and their son Charlie at 24 Arthur Road, Lambeth.
Occupation: Lawyers Clerk

1851 Census
William Swindlehurst  26  birthplace: Preston, Lancashire  Head
Elizabeth Swindlehurst  24  birthplace: Preston, Lancashire Wife



Thomas S Swindlehurst 2 birthplace: Preston, Lancashire Son
James N Swindlehurst  0 birthplace: Preston, Lancashire Son

1871 Census
Household registration district: Camberwell sub-district: St George event parish: Camberwell county: London, Surrey
William Swindlehurst 46 Self birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Elizabeth Swindlehurst 44 Wife birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Thomas S Swindlehurst 22 Son birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
William Swindlehurst 16 Son birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Charles G Swindlehurst 10 Son birthplace: London

Son James as in:

1881 Census.
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
James N. SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 31 <1850> Preston, Lancs. Professed Cook (ND)
Elizth. SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 25 <1856> Wallingford, Berks. Professed Cooks Wife
Minnie SWINDLEHURST Dau U Female 8 <1873> Wallingford, Berks. Professed Cooks Dau
George PALMER Visitor U Male 22 Wallingford, Berks. Journeyman Butcher
Dwelling 81 St Pauls Rd Census Place Newington, Surrey, England
Note: Thomas Swindlehurst. Death 1839 Newington (Surrey)
-------------------------------------------
1848: JANE SWINDLEHURST & JAMES SAMPLES

[Jane daughter of Richard Swindlehurst & Sarah married c1819]

April 1 1848 St John's Preston
James Samples 23 Batch Tobacconist Park Road Late George Samples tobacconist
Jane X Swindlehurst 28 Spinster Rover Bridge Street Richard Sw Shoemaker
wit Robert Ducpia? and Jane ? X Swindlehurst

[Jane married again and to Henry Bilsborough Dec 23 1855 St John's Preston]
-------------------------------------------
1848:  EDWARD SWINDLEHURST & ESTHER WATERHOUSE

[Edward born 1823 son of William Swindlehurst & Isabella Compstone married 22 Feb 1819 St Oswald, Warton Nr
Lancaster
[Esther daughter of William Waterhouse, a Police Officer]

Edward (of Warton, a Farmer) & Esther (of Warton, a Servant) married 10 Jun 1848 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster,
Lancs.
Witnesses: Elizabeth Graham; William _?

Marriage: 10 Jun 1848 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Edward Swindlehurst - (X), full age farmer bachelor of Warton
Esther Waterhouse - (X), full age servant spinster of Warton
Groom's Father: William Swindlehurst
Bride's Father: William Waterhouse, police officer
Witness: Elizabeth Graham; William ?
Married by Banns by: Thomas DEAN, Vicar

Children:

1. Betsy Swindlehurst. Birth 4 Aug 1848. Christening 10 Sep 1848 Beetham, Westmorland
    [Married 1880 Kendal. Also Joseph Keyburn, Robert Robinson]

2. William Swindlehurst. Birth 1851 Cartmel (family abode Wilson House).
    Christening 14 Aug 1851 Priory Church of St Mary and St Michael, Cartmel, Lancs.
    [Death 1874 Kendal aged 22]

3. Edward Swindlehurst. Birth 24 Sep 1854 New Barns, Arnside (Kendal)
    Christening 29 Oct 1854 St Oswald, Warton, Nr Lancaster, Lancs.
    [Married Hannah Maria At(t)ack 22 Dec 1877 Beetham (Kendal)]



4. Thomas Swindlehurst. Birth & Christening 1858 Silverdale (Kendal)
[? Married Margaret Sedgwick 15 May 1882 Arnside and/or Eliza Jandrell

     13th July 1887 Parish Church of St James Higher Broughton]
Jandrell marriage details supplied by our researcher Glynis

5. Isabella Swindlehurst. Birth 21 Dec 1863 Beetham (Kendal) Westmorland
    Christening 21 Feb 1864 Beetham, Westmorland
    [Married Jonathan Barnett 7 Aug 1888 Arnside, Westmoreland]

6. Jacob Swindlehurst. Birth 17 March 1867 (1866?) Beetham (Kendal)
    [Married Mary Ann Williams 1892 Chorlton-on-Medlock]

7. Esther Jane Swindlehurst. Birth 28 Sep 1868 Beetham (Lancaster)
    Christening 18 Jul 1869 St Oswald, Warton, Nr Lancaster. Abode: Yealand
    [Married 1896 Lancaster]

8. Esau Swindlehurst. Birth 1871 Kendal. Christening 1872 Silverdale (Kendal)
    [Death 1872 Kendal aged 0]

Esther Swindlehurst. Death 1900 Lancaster aged 71 [born about 1829]

1851 Census
Edward Swindlehurst 27 birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland Head
Easter Swindlehurst 20 birthplace: Warton, Lancashire. Wife
Betsy Swindlehurst  2 birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland  Daughter

1861 Census
Household registration district: Kendal sub-district: 5 Milnthorpe ecclesiastical parish: Beetham civil parish: Beetham
county: Westmorland
Edward Swindlehurst 37 Head birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland record type:
Esther Swindlehurst 30 Wife birthplace: Warton, Lancashire
Betsey Swindlehurst 12  Daughter birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland
Edward Swindlehurst 6 Son birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland
Thomas Swindlehurst 2 Son birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland

1871 Census
Piece: RG10/5290 Place: Milnthorpe -Westmorland Enumeration District: 5
Civil Parish: Beetham Ecclesiastical Parish: Beetham
Folio: 9 Page: 11 Schedule: 58
Address: Hollin Hill
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
SWINDLEHURST Edward Head M M 47 Railway Repairer Westmorland - Beetham
SWINDLEHURST Esther Wife M F 40 Railway Repairer's Wife Lancashire - Warton
SWINDLEHURST Thomas Son U M 12 Scholar Westmorland - Beetham
SWINDLEHURST Isabella Dau U F 7 Westmorland - Beetham
SWINDLEHURST Jacob Son U M 4 Westmorland - Beetham
SWINDLEHURST Esther Jane Dau U F 2 Westmorland - Beetham

Son Edward as in:

1871 Census
Piece: RG10/4248 Place: Sedburgh -West Riding of Yorkshire Enumeration District: 2
Civil Parish: Sedbergh Ecclesiastical Parish: Sedbergh
Folio: 25 Page: 5 Schedule: 28
Address: Borritt
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
WOOF James Head M M 40 Farmer 100 Acres Emp 2 Men Westmorland - Firbank
WOOF Elizabeth Wife M F 42 Westmorland - Hutton
WOOF Thomas Son - M 7 Scholar Westmorland - Killington
LONGMIRE Richard Servnt M M 26 Farm Servant Westmorland - Troutbeck
SWINGLEHURST Edward Servnt U M 16 Farm Servant Lancashire - Arnuich



KENDAL Dorothy Servnt U F 20 General Servant (Domestic) Westmorland - Firbank

1881 Census.
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Edward SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 57 Beetham, Westmorland, England Farmer Of 7 Acres
Esther SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 51 Warton, Lancashire, England
Jacob SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 14 Beetham, Westmorland, England Farm Servant (Indoor)
Esther SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 12 Leighton In Furness, Lancashire, England Scholar
Dwelling Far Arnside Census Place Beetham, Westmorland, England

1891 Census
Household registration district: Kendal sub-district: Milnthorpe ecclesiastical parish: Arnside civil parish: Beetham
county: Westmorland
Edward Swindlehurst 67 Head birthplace: Beetham, Westmorland
Esther Swindlehurst 60 Wife birthplace: Warton, Lancashire
-------------------------------------------
1848: JOSHUA SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH HARLING

[Joshua born 23 Jan 1825 son of William Swindlehurst & Mary Bibby married 1 Jun 1822 St Oswald, Warton Nr
Lancaster]
[Elizabeth of Priest Hutton daughter of John Harling, a Weaver]

Joshua (a Labourer of Priest Hutton) & Elizabeth married 3 Jul 1848 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancs.
Witnesses: Richard Harling; Margaret Swindlehurst

Marriage: 3 Jul 1848 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Joshua Swindlehurst - full age labourer bachelor of Priest Hutton
Elizabeth Harling - (X), full age spinster of Priest Hutton
Groom's Father: William Swindlehurst
Bride's Father: John Harling, weaver
Witness: Richard Harling; Margaret Swindlehurst
Married by Banns by: Thomas DEAN

Children:

1. Mary Jane Swindlehurst. Birth 1851 Lancs.
    [Married Richard Daws 1870 Lancaster]

2. Eliza Swindlehurst. Birth 1858 Warton
    [Death 8 Jul 1924 Warton]

Father Joshua died 17 Aug 1900 Warton. Burial 21 Aug 1900 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster

1851 Census
Joshua Swindchurst. 26  birthplace: Warton, Lancashire. Head

1861 Census
Household registration district: Lancaster sub-district: 3 Lancaster ecclesiastical parish: St Annes civil parish:
Lancaster county: Lancashire
Joshua Swindlehurst 36 Head birthplace: Wharton, Lancashire
Elizabeth Swindlehurst 24 Wife birthplace: Clapham, Yorkshire
Eliza Swindlehurst 3 Daughter birthplace: Lancaster, Lancashire

Mary Jane as the visitor in:

1861 Census
Piece: RG9/3164 Place: Warton -Lancashire Enumeration District: 12
Civil Parish: Priest Hutton Ecclesiastical Parish: Warton
Folio: 116 Page: 4 Schedule: 23
Address: Priest Hutton
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
HARLING Oliver Head M M 43 Grocer Yorkshire - Newby
HARLING Eliza Wife M F 33 Lancashire - Yealand



SWINDLEHURST Mary Visitr - F 10 Lancashire - Lancaster
HARLING Jane A Niece - F 3 Lancashire - Priest Hutton

1871 Census
Household registration district: Lancaster sub-district: Lancaster event parish: Lancaster county: Lancashire
Joshua Swindlehurst 45 Self birthplace: Warton, Lancashire
Elizabeth Swindlehurst 45 Wife birthplace: Clapham, Yorkshire
Eliza Swindlehurst 13 Daughter birthplace: Lancaster, Lancashire

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Joshua SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 55 Priest Hutton, Lancs. Grocer & C
Elizabeth SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 54 Clapham, York, England
Eliza SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 23 Lancaster, Lancashire, England
Richard DAWS Son In Law M Male 34 Cark, Lancashire, England Grocer & C
Mary Jane DAWS Daur M Female 30 Lancaster, Lancashire, England
William James DAWS Grandson Male 7 Priest Hutton, Lancashire, England Scholar
Eliza Annie DAWS Grand Daur Female 6 Priest Hutton, Lancashire, England Scholar
Catherine E. DAWS Grand Daur Female 3 Priest Hutton, Lancashire, England
John E. DAWS Grand Son Male 2 m Priest Hutton, Lancashire, England
Dwelling Priest Hutton Census Place Priest Hutton, Lancashire, England

1891 Census
Household registration district: Lancaster sub-district: Warton ecclesiastical parish: Holy Trinity Warton civil parish:
Priest Hutton county: Lancashire
Joshua Swindlehurst 66 Head birthplace: Kiertfield, Lancashire
Elizabeth Swindlehurst 65 Wife birthplace: Clapham, Yorkshire
Eliza Swindlehurst 33 Daughter birthplace: Lancaster, Lancashire
-------------------------------------------
1848: JAMES SWINDLEHURST & ANN SLATER

[James son of William Swindlehurst & Elizabeth Elliot married 25 Dec 1824 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.]

James & Ann marrried 1848 Preston

Marriage: 25 Dec 1848 St Leonard, Walton-le-Dale, Lancashire, England
James Swindlehurst - Full Age Piecer Bachelor of Walton le Dale
Ann Slater - (X), Full Age Carder Spinster of Walton le Dale
Groom's Father: William Swindlehurst, Spinner
Bride's Father: John Slater, Weaver
Witness: John Johnson; Jane Gregson

[Note: JAMES SWINDLEHURST M Marriage: 27 MAY 1822 Ribchester, Lancs. Spouse: ELIZABETH SLATER]

Children:

1. Richard Swindlehurst. Birth 1850 Preston. Christening 7 Jul 1850 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
    Abode: Pottery Hill. Father's occupation: Piecer
    [Death 1891 Preston aged 40]

2. William Swindlehurst. Birth 1851 Preston. Christening 10 Aug 1851 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
    Abode: Back Canal St. Father's occupation: Piecer
   [(Pl) William married Emma Taylor c1870 Albury NSW, Australia]
Note: Marriage: 30 Oct 1864 St John, Preston, Lancs.
William Swindlehurst - 18, Piecer, Bachelor, Bk. Canal St.
Isabella Dewhurst - (X), 18, Winder, Spinster, Peel St.
Groom's Father: William Swindlehurst, Schoolmaster
Bride's Father: James Dewhurst, Coal Dealer
Witness: Richard Dewhurst; Ann Hall, (X)
Married by Banns by: W. D. Thompson

3. Mary Swindlehurst. Birth 1851 Preston



[Baptism: 23 May 1869 St John, Preston, Lancashire, England
    Elizabeth Swindlehurst - [Child] of Mary Swindlehurst. Abode: Canal St]

4. Betsy Swindlehurst. Birth 1852 Preston. Christening 1 Aug 1852 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
    Abode: Brougham St. Father's occupation: Spinner
    [Betsey Swindlehurst. Death Sep 1853 Preston]

5. Alice Swindlehurst.Birth 1854 Preston. Christening 25 Jun 1854 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
    Abode: Brougham St. Father's occupation: Piecer
    [Alice Swindlehurst. Death Dec 1856 Preston. Burial 9 Dec 1856]

6. James Swindlehurst. Birth? Preston [? James SWINDLEHURST. Birth 1852 Preston]
    [Later record required]

7. Hannah Swindlehurst. Birth <1858>. Christening 8 Jun 1858 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
    Abode: Back Canal St. Father's occupation: Spinner
    [Burial: 23 Jun 1858 St John, Preston. Abode: Back Canal St]

8. Ellen Swindlehurst. Birth 1859 Preston. Christening 7 Jun 1859 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
    Abode: Back Canal St. Father's occupation: Spinner
    [Ellen Swindlehurst. Death Sep 1859 Preston]

9. Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Birth <1861> Preston
    [Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Death Mar 1861 Preston]

1851 Census
William Swindlehurst 47 birthplace: Carlisle, Cumberland. Head
Elizabeth Swindlehurst 46 birthplace: Manchester, Lancashire  Wife
James Swindlehurst 24  birthplace: Preston, Lancashire Son

25. Preston 1861 Census Household.
1 Back Canal Street Preston
William Sw Head mar 57 Schoolmaster Scotland
Elizabeth Sw Wife mar 56 Manchester
Ellen Sw dau unmar 18 Cotton Weaver Preston
William Sw son 14 Carder? Preston
James SW son mar 34 Spinner Preston
Ann SW dau in law mar 34 Cotton winder Preston
Mary Sw g dau 9 Scholar Preston
James Sw g son 7 Scholar Preston
Elizabeth Sw g dau 4 months Preston

16. PRESTON CENSUS 1871
27 Fosters Square, Preston
Richard Slater. Head. M. 35 <1836> Lime Burner. Preston
James Swindlehurst. Lodger. M. 43 <1828> Cotton Spinner. Preston
Ann Swindlehurst. Lodger. M. 43 <1828> Cotton Winder. Preston
-------------------------------------------
Westmorland Gazette: Sat 27 Jan 1849. Local Intelligence: “Thomas Swindlehurst, of Lupton, farmer, it appeared that
on Friday morning witness and a number of other persons had started in search of deceased, (who had been driving a
cart laden with carrots along a road across the river), down the side of Lupton ...
Westmorland Gazette: Sat 24 Nov 1849. BMD's: “William Swindlehurst, farmer, of Docker, to Miss Wheeldou, of Scllet
Hall. At the Farish Church. Orton, on Saturday last, by the Rev. John o. Sisson, Mr Kichard Bowman, of Crosby
Ravcusworth, to Miss Mary Bousfield, of Kaisgill Hull, near Orton. On Sat ...
-------------------------------------------
1849:  WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & ANN WILDING

[William son of James Swindlehurst & Jane Richardson married 10 Oct 1803 St. Mary's, Lancaster, Lancs.]
[Ann born 1815 Lancaster died 1878]

William & Ann married 1849 St Michael The Archangel, Whittington,  Lancaster

No children



Mother Ann died 5 Sep 1878 Sellet Hall
[Memorial: In remembrance of Ann, the beloved wife of William Swindlehurst, of Sellet Hall, who departed this life
September 5th 1878 aged 64 years. " Leave me not, neither forsake me, O God of my Salvation." ]
Father William died 29 Dec 1894. [Wlliam died 1894 at Sellet Hall]
[William Swindlehurst. Burial 1 Jan 1895 Kirkby-Lonsdale, Westmoreland. Age: 86. Birth 1809]

Will. William Swindlehurst, retired farmer of Sellet Hall died 29/12/1894.
Probate to Henry Wilding and James Swindlehurst, butcher

1851 Census
Household registration district: Lancaster sub-district: 7 Arkholme ecclesiastical parish: Whittington civil parish:
Whittington county: Lancashire
William Swindlehurst 53 Head birthplace: ..., Lancashire
Ann Swindlehurst 46 Wife birthplace: Hatton, Lancashire
James Swindlehurst 8  Nephew birthplace: Carnforth, Lancashire

1861 Census
Piece: RG9/3163 Place: Arkholme -Lancashire Enumeration District: 3
Civil Parish: Whittington Ecclesiastical Parish: Whittington
Folio: 27 Page: 12 Schedule: 87
Address: Sillet Hall
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
SWINDLEHURST William Head M M 53 Farmer 100 Acres Emp 1 Lab Lancashire - Kellet
SWINDLEHURST Ann Wife M F 46 Lancashire - Halton
SWINDLEHURST James Nephew - M 8 Scholar Lancashire - Carnforth
DICKINSON Henry Servnt U M 18 General Lancashire - Warton
WILSON Margaret Servnt U F 23 House Servant Westmorland - Crosthwaite
SEWART Henry Boardr - M 23 Quarry Lab Westmorland - Casterton
-------------------------------------------
1849: ISHMAEL SWINDLEHURST & JANE LEADBITTER/LEADBEATER

[Ishmael son of Ishmael Swindlehurst & Jane Gardner married 1822 St Mary, Lancaster]
[Jane daughter of James Leadbitter, a Plumber and Glazier]
:
Ishmael ((X), Full Age Labourer Bachelor of Skerton)
married Jane (Full Age Spinster of Cheapside)
10 Feb 1849 St Mary, Lancaster, Lancs.
Witnesses: William Lawrence; John Beckett

Children:

1. Jane {Jennet} Swindlehurst. Birth 1849 Lancaster
    Christening 9 Sep 1849 St Luke, Skerton, Lancashire, England
    Abode: Skerton. Father's occupation: Labourer
    [Married John Bond 1874 Lancaster]

2. Margaret Swindlehurst. Birth ?
Christening 6 Jul 1851 St Luke, Skerton, Lancashire, England
Abode: Bradford, Yorks. Father's Occupation: Woolcomber
[Later record required]

3. Ishmael Swindlehurst. Birth 1853 Lancaster
   Christening 1 Jun 1853 St Luke, Skerton, Lancashire, England
   Abode: Skerton. Father's Occupation: Foundry.
   Baptised by: Robert Simpson
   [Married Sarah Jane Hackey 4 Sep 1876 St John, Lancaster]

4. Mary Swindlehurst. Birth 1855 Lancaster
   Christening 7 Oct 1855 St Luke, Skerton, Lancashire, England
   Abode: Skerton. Father's Occupation: Worker at the Foundry
   Baptised by: Thos. Lodge

[Later record required]

5. James Swindlehurst. Birth 1857 Lancaster



    Christening 27 Dec 1857 St Luke, Skerton, Lancashire, England
    Abode: Skerton. Father's Occupation: Worker at the Iron Foundry
    [Burial: 27 Dec 1866 St Luke, Skerton. Age: 9 yrs. Abode: Scale-Hall
    Notes: [In margin read] Pd, 1s 6d March]

6. Nicholas Swindlehurst. Birth 1859 Lancaster
   Christening 10 Nov 1859 St Luke, Skerton, Lancashire, England
   Abode: Skerton. Father's Occupation: Worker at the iron foundry
   [1859 Death: SWINDLEHURST Nicholas 0 Lancaster. Age 11 days. Abode: Skerton]

7. William Swindlehurst. Birth 1861 Lancaster
 [1911 Census: 41, Sedgeley Ave, Sneinton Dale

    William 1862 Lancaster ]

8. Jessey (Jessie) Swindlehurst. Birth 1865 Lancaster
[Later record required. May have died before 1881]

9. Nancy Swindlehurst. Birth 1868 Lancaster
    [Abode: Skerton. Burial: 8 Oct 1869 St Luke, Skerton, Age: 1 yr]

Burial: 26 May 1897 St Luke, Skerton, Lancs.
Ishmael Swindlehurst -
Age: 73 years (born <1824>)
Abode: Skerton
Notes: [Initial B in right margin]
Buried by: John Brack
1851 Census
Ishmail Swindlehirst  25  birthplace: Skerton, Lancashire. Head
Jane Swindlehirst 24 birthplace: Liverpool, Lancashire. Wife
Janett Swindlehirst. 1 birthplace: Skerton, Lancashire. Daughter

1861 Census
Main Street, Skerton, Lancashire
RG9/3156 Folio 59 Page 15 Schedule 72
Name.Rel.Marr.Male Age.Female Age.Occ.Birthplace IshmI
Ishmael SWINDLEHURST Head Mar 35 Paper Manufacturer Lancashire, Skerton
Jane SWINDLEHURST Wife Mar - 34 - Lancashire, Liverpool
Jenet SWINDLEHURST Daur - - 11 Cotton Mill Hand Lancashire, Skerton
Margaret SWINDLEHURST Daur - - 9 Scholar Lancashire, Skerton
Ishmael SWINDLEHURST Son - 7 - Scholar Lancashire, Skerton
Mary SWINDLEHURST Daur - - 5 Scholar Lancashire, Skerton
James SWINDLEHURST Son - 3 - Scholar Lancashire, Skerton

1871 Census
Main Street, Skerton, Lancashire
Name.Rel.Marr.Male Age.Female Age.Occ.Birthplace Ishm
Ishmael SWINDLEHURST Head Mar 45 - General Dealer Lancashire, Skerton
Jane SWINDLEHURST Wife Mar - 43 - Lancashire, Liverpool
Ishmael SWINDLEHURST Son Unm 17 - Shoemaker Apprentice Lancashire, Skerton
Jennet SWINDLEHURST Daur Unm - 21? Cotton Weaver Lancashire, Skerton
Margaret SWINDLEHURST Daur Unm - 20 Cotton Spinner Yorkshire, Keighley
Mary SWINDLEHURST Daur Unm - 16 Cotton Weaver Lancashire, Skerton
William SWINDLEHURST Son - 10 - Scholar Lancashire, Skerton
Jessey SWINDLEHURST Daur - - 6 Scholar Lancashire, Skerton

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Ishmael SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 59 Skerton, Lancashire, England Draper (General)
Jane SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 54 Skerton, Lancashire, England
Margaret SWINDLEHURST Dau U Female 29 Skerton, Lancashire, England
Mary SWINDLEHURST Dau U Female 24 Skerton, Lancashire, England
William SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 19 Skerton, Lancashire, England
Jane SWINDLEHURST Dau U Female 16 Skerton, Lancashire, England



Robert BOND Grandson Male 5 Skerton, Lancashire, England Scholar
Dwelling Main Street Census Place Skerton, Lancashire, England

1891 Census
Household registration district: Lancaster sub-district: Lancaster ecclesiastical parish: St Luke civil parish: Lancaster
county: Lancashire
Ishmael Swindlehurst 64 Head birthplace: Skerton, Lancashire
Jane Swindlehurst 63 Wife birthplace: Liverpool, Lancashire
Margaret Swindlehurst 36 Daughter birthplace: Keighley, Yorkshire
Ishmael Swindlehurst 34 Son birthplace: Skerton, Lancashire
Jessie Swindlehurst 24 Daughter birthplace: Skerton, Lancashire

1901 Census
Household registration district: Lancaster sub-district: Lancaster ecclesiastical parish: Lancaster St Lukes civil parish:
Lancaster county: Lancashire
Jane Swindlehurst 74 Head birthplace: Liverpool, Lancashire
Margt Swindlehurst 48 Daughter birthplace: Lancaster, Lancashire
1911 Census: 126, Main St, Lancaster
Margaret 1855 Skerton

Jessie 1871 Skerton. Sister to HoH
-------------------------------------------
1849: HANNAH SWINDLEHURST & JOHN HIGHTON

[Hannah daughter of James Swindlehurst & Isabel Lancaster married 23 Nov 1811 St Andrew's Church, Slaidburn,
Yorks.]

St John's Preston. May 14th 1849
John Highton 31 widower Bricklayer St Peter's sq Luke Highton Bricklayer
Hannah Swindlehurst 22 spinster Servant West Cliff James Sw Blacksmith
wit Richard Highton and Ann Swindlehurst

Marriage: 14 May 1849 St John, Preston, Lancs.
John Highton - 31, Bricklayer, Widower, St. Peter's Square
Hannah Swindlehurst - 22, Servant, Spinster, West Cliff
Groom's Father: Luke Highton, Bricklayer
Bride's Father: James Swindlehurst, Blacksmith
Witness: Richard Highton, (X); Ann Swindlehurst
Married by Banns by: John Wilson, Curate
Dyanna:   Hannah & John emigrated to Canada. Hannah and John had a daughter Ann born about 1859 who married
an Ellerby and died 18 Apr 1925 York, Toronto, Ontario. Age 66]
-------------------------------------------
1849: ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST & WILLIAM SUTCLIFFE

[Elizabeth born <1825> daughter of John Swindlehurst, Labourer, & ?]

Marriage: 26 May 1849 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
William Sutcliffe - 26 Tackler Bachelor of Proudlove Row
Elizabeth Swindlehurst - (X), 24 Spinster of Back Richard St.
Groom's Father: Thomas Sutcliffe, Butcher
Bride's Father: John Swindlehurst, Laborer
Witness: Thomas Livesey; John Pilkington
Married by Certificate by: W.J. Monk
-------------------------------------------
1849: ALICE SWINDLEHURST & HUGH BOWLING

[Alice daughter of John Swindlehurst & Jane Bamber married 22 Oct 1815 St Andrew, Leyland, Lancs.]

Alice & Hugh married 4 Jun 1849 St Andrew, Leyland

Marriage: 4 Jun 1849 St Andrew, Leyland, Lancs.



Hugh Bowling - (X), full age, Bleacher, Bachelor, Leyland
Alice Swindlehurst - (X), minor, Spinster, Leyland
Groom's Father: John Bowling, Labourer
Bride's Father: John Swindlehurst, Tailor
Witness: Thomas Bowling, (X); Alice Hunter, (X); William Waring
Married by Banns by: J. Durrant Curate

Children:

1. William Swindlehurst. Birth 1847 Leyland. Baptism 8 Aug 1847 St Andrew, Leyland
   Abode: Leyland
   [Alice was single when she had William]

[Later record required]

2. Hugh Bowling. Born about 1850

1851 Census
Orange Sq, B Street, Leyland, Lancashire
HO107/2262 Folio 356 Page 38 Schedule 164
Name Rel Marr Male Age Female Age Occ Birthplace
Hugh BOWLING Head Mar 25 - Bleacher (Cotton Goods) Lancashire, Leyland
Alice BOWLING Wife Mar - 21 Power Loom Weaver (Cotton) Lancashire, Leyland
William SWINDLEHURST Wife's son - 4 - - Lancashire, Leyland
Hugh BOWLING Son - 1 - - Lancashire, Leyland
-------------------------------------------
1849: ANNE SWINDLEHURST & JOHN CANBY

[Anne daughter of James Swindlehurst & Jane Richardson
married 10 Oct 1803 St. Mary's, Lancaster, Lancs.]

Marriage: 9 Jun 1849 St Wilfrid, Melling in Lonsdale, Lancashire, England
John Canby - full age Husband Man Bachelor of Newton
Anne Swindlehurst - full age Spinster of Gunner Thwaite
Groom's Father: John Canby, Farmer
Bride's Father: James Swindlehurst, Farmer
Witness: Henry Swindlehurst; Jane Swindlehurst
Married by Licence by: C. W. Dinsdale, Curate

3 Anne Swindlehurst b: 30 Dec 1813 Lanshaw
................... +John Canby
....................... 4 John Canby b: Abt. 1850 Gunnerthwaite
....................... 4 James Canby b: Abt. 1851 Gunnerthwaite

-------------------------------------------
1849  ELLEN SWINDLEHURST & JAMES POWNELL

[Ellen daughter of Robert Swindlehurst & Mary _? married c1809]

Marriage: 23 Jul 1849 St Wilfrid, Farnworth near Prescot, Lancashire, England
William Pownall - of full age Coal miner bachelor of Prescot
Ellen Swindlehurst - (X), of full age spinster of Prescot
Groom's Father: James Pownall
Bride's Father: Robert Swindlehurst, Weaver
Witness: Robert Swindlehurst, (X); Jane Smith, (X)
Married by Banns by: Frederic Walker - Curate
-------------------------------------------
1849: WILLIAM SWINDLEHURST & ELIZABETH WEAVELL(WEAVILL)

[William son of William Swindlehurst & Ann Sanderson married 18 Dec 1810 Goosnargh]
[Elizabeth daughter of Samuel Weavall, a Servant]

William (a Farmer of Sandholme Mill) & Elizabeth (a Housemaid of Bleasdale Tower)
married 8 Aug 1849 St Eadmer, Bleasdale, Lancs.
Witnesses: Robert Swindlehurst; Mary? Thompson

This branch researched and supplied by Ron Armour.



Children:

1. William Swindlehurst. Christened 30 Mar 1851 St Helen, Garstang, Lancs.
    [Married Rachel Lund 1874 Preston & Jane Coxhead 1884 Preston]

2. Samual Swindlehurst. Christened 26 Sep 1852 St Helen, Garstang, Lancs.
    Abode: Barnacre with Bonds
    [Married Eliza Seed 1874 Preston]

3. Robert Swindlehurst. Birth 1854 Garstang
    [Death 1854 Garstang]

4. Sarah Ann Swindlehurst. Christened 2 Jun 1855 Barton By Preston, Lancs.
    [Married Robert Helm 1877 and Thomas Stephen Swindlehurst 1886] Gill's direct foreparents

5. James Swindlehurst. Birth 1857 Broughton. Christening 1857 Barton By Preston, Lancs.
    [Burial 5 Feb 1858 St Lawrence, Barton, Lancs. Aged 5 months]

6. Catherine Swindlehurst. Christening 14 Nov 1859 Barton By Preston, Lancs.
    [Married John Corless (aged 33, Signalman Bachelor of 10 Markham Street)
     25 Dec 1886 St Mark, Preston]

7. James Swindlehurst. Christening 1861 Barton By Preston, Lancs.
     [Married Ann Jane Parnell 1882 Preston]

8. Mary Alice Swindlehurst. Birth 1863 Preston. Christening 24 May 1863 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
   Abode: River St. Father's Occupation: Farmer
   Mary mother of William James Swindlehurst.['Illegitimate'] Christening; 3 Apr 1884 Christ
    Church, Preston, Lancs [William James Swindlehurst Age 0 Death Jul-Sep 1884 Preston]
   [Mary married George William Copeland 1887 Preston and John William Simmonds 1905
    Preston]

Ron: Mary Alice Swindlehurst (1863-
Mary Alice was baptised in St. John’s church Preston on the 24th May 1863 and on the 1871 census she appears as a
7 year old Scholar at 18 River Street and born in Preston. This indicates that the family came to Preston from Barton
between 1859 and1863.

In 1881 she was a 17-year-old Cotton Weaver living at 18 River Street.

While searching the 1922 Electoral Register for Park Ward, Preston for Lillian Swindlehurst (the daughter of Elizabeth
Ellen Swindlehurst) when she would have reached 21 years of age, I came across Mary Alice. Mary Alice lived with
her husband John William Simmons at 24 St. Christopher’s Road, just off St. George’s Road, Preston. [Mary & John
William Simmonds married 1905 Preston]

Mary mother of William James Swindlehurst.['Illegitimate'] Christening; 3 Apr 1884 Christ Church, Preston, Lancs.
William James Swindlehurst Age 0 Death 1884 Preston. Mary married John William Simmons. Mary Alice could have
married twice. One may be: Mary Alice SWINDLEHURST Married Preston 1887 Lancsh. Sp: George William
COPELAND]
[A marriage record found since confirms Mary married George Copeland 1887]

Father William (1813) died 9 Oct 1882 aged 69
Will. William Swindlehurst, a cow keeper, 16 River Street, Preston. Died
6/10/1882. Probate 14/10/1882 to widow Elizabeth
Mother Elizabeth (nee Weavell) died 3 Sep 1901 aged 73

Ron Armour (Rn), researcher of this branch, has a copy of the 1851 Census page for above family.
Subject to errors from my own (Mk's) transcription of the handwriting, it shows:

1851 Census
Sandham Mill, Barnacre
William Swindlehurst. Head. Mar. 38. Farmer of 93 acres. Lancashire Goosnargh
Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Wife. Mar. 2(2/3?). Staffordshire Sandon
William Swindlehurst. Son. 2 Months. Lancashire Barnacre
William Bretherton. Servant. U. 20. Farm Labourer. Lancashire St Michells



Henry Marsden. Servant. U. 19. Farm Labourer. Lancashire Church Town
Ann Hoggarth. Servant. U. 19. House Servant. Lancashire Church Town
Agnes Brad(ley/ing). Visitor. U. (2/3)8. House Servant. Yorkshire Clapham

Ron: I did wonder what brought a girl from Staffordshire to Bleasdale Tower. The 1851 census shows William Garnett
barrister and JP there. At the Lodge were Hannah Mather aged 63 Lodge keeper Of Oldham and her children Mary
mather 25 Launderess born hanbury staffs and John Mather aged 23 labourer of Hanbury... the children were
baptised in Marchington staffs which is about 8 miles from Sandon.

1861 Census
Piece: RG9/3143 Place: Broughton -Lancashire Enumeration District: 10
Civil Parish: Barton Ecclesiastical Parish: St Lawrence Barton
Folio: 96 Page: 5 Schedule: 20
Address: Hill Top
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
SWINDLEHURST William Head M M 47 Farmer Of 39 Acres Of Land Lancashire - Goosnargh
SWINDLEHURST Elizabeth Wife M F 33 Staffordshire - Sandon
SWINDLEHURST William Son - M 10 Farmer's Son Lancashire - Barnacre
SWINDLEHURST Samuel Son - M 8 Farmer's Son Lancashire - Barnacre
SWINDLEHURST Sarah Ann Dau - F 5 Scholar Lancashire - Barton
SWINDLEHURST Catherine Dau - F 1 Lancashire - Barton
COTTOM Isabella Servnt - F 11 House Servant Lancashire - Broughton

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Willam SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 68 Bleardale, Lancashire, England Dairyman
Elizabeth SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 54 Sandon, Stafford, England
William SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 30 Garstang, Lancashire, England Railway Pointman
Catherine SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 21 Barton, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver
James SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 19 Barton, Lancashire, England Courman (Ry Man)
Mary A. SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 17 Preston, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver
Elizabeth SWINDLEHURST Grandaur Female 6 Preston, Lancashire, England
Dwelling 18 River Street Census Place Preston, Lancashire, England

Ron: I have attached a strip (to keep the size down) from the marriage certificate of William Swindlehurst and
Elizabeth Weavall. I wonder what you make of the second witness? My best guess is Lucy Hamfrath!!
With update from Ron: my new best guess is Mary Thompson. One of the servants in the 1851 census for Bleasdale
Tower was Mary Thomson aged 21 born in Bentham Westmorland.
Reference previous from Ron:
From a copy of the marriage certificate of William Swindlehurst and Elizabeth Weavell, in Aug 8 1849 her father was
given as Samual and she was given as 21 years of age. The marriage was witness by Robert Swindlehurst (who is he
father, brother?) and ? as yet unreadable.
This would give her dob as 1828. Later censuses say she was born in Sandon staffs.
The nearest I have for her is 30 Dec 1827 Elizabeth dau of Samual and Sarah WEAVER of Sandon labourer.
I did wonder what brought a girl from Staffordshire to Bleasdale Tower. The 1851 census shows William Garnett
barrister and JP there. At the Lodge were Hannah Mather aged 63 Lodge keeper Of Oldham and her children Mary
mather 25 Launderess born hanbury staffs and John Mather aged 23 labourer of Hanbury.
If you trace these via the IGI you can find the children were baptised in Marchington staffs which is about 8 miles from
Sandon

So the theory goes that Mr Garnett asked the lodge keeper if he new any good servants and he recommended
Elizabeth Weavell! How about that for a flight of fancy. I was hoping to show that Hannah was a Weaver too but as
she was born in Oldham it rather spoils it. I can't ascertain her maiden name.

William Swindlehurst (Gillian's g g grandfather). Baptised 30th May 1813 St. Eadmer’s Church, Bleasdale,
Lancsh.

Married Elizabeth Weavell (1828-1901)  August 8th 1849  Bleasdale, Lancsh.
Children:
1. William Swindlehurst. Christened 1851 Garstang, Lancsh.
2. Samual Swindlehurst. Christened 1852 Garstang, Lancsh.
    [Married Eliza Seed 1874]



3. Sarah Ann Swindlehurst. 02 Jun 1855 Barton By Preston, Lancsh.(Gillian's g grandmother)
    [Married Robert Helm 1877]
4. James Swindlehurst. Christening: 1857 Barton By Preston, Lancsh.
5. Catherine Swindlehurst. Christening: 14 Nov 1859 Barton By Preston, Lancsh.
6. James Swindlehurst. Christening: 1861 Barton By Preston, Lancsh
7. Mary Alice Swindlehurst. Christening: 02 JUN 1855 Barton By Preston, Lancsh.

Father William (1813) died 9th October 1882 aged 69
Mother Elizabeth (nee Weavell) died 3rd September 1901 aged 73

Ron: William Swindlehurst (1813-1882)

My wife’s g g grandfather, William Swindlehurst was baptised at St. Eadmer’s church in Bleasdale on the 30th May
1813.2

His parents were given as William and Nancy Swinglehurst a Farmer of Goosnargh.

His whereabouts in 1841 have not been discovered.  He was not with the rest of the family at Nateby.

William was married to Elizabeth Weavell at St. Eadmer’s church (Admarsh Chapel) on August 8th 1849.  He was a
farmer at Sandham Mill and she was a Houseservant at Bleasdale Tower.  She was 21 years old and born in Sandon,
Staffordshire.  Her father was called Samual, a servant.

Bleasdale Tower

The 1851 census sees William safely ensconced at Sandham Mill, Barnacre with his wife and baby son William.

Sandholme/Sandham Mill, Barnacre

By 1861 he has moved with his family to Hill Top farm, Barton and farmed 39 acres.  Three more children were born
here, Sarah Ann (my wife’s g grandmother), James and Catherine.4

Hill Top farm, Barton

In 1871 the family lived at 18 River Street, Preston where he was a 51-year-old Dairyman.  They have one more child
here, Mary A aged 7.5

William died aged 69 years on the 9th October 1882 and was buried in Preston cemetery. (ref. W 878 CE)
Elizabeth Swindlehurst purchased in order to inter her husband but her son William is also here.6

Purchased by: Elizabeth Swindlehurst
 9th October 1882
18 River Street
(Cowkeeper)

31796 William Swindlehurst of 18 River Street aged 69 years. 9th October 1882

57130 Elizabeth Swindlehurst of 24 Birley Bank aged 73 years. 3rd September 1901

64422 William Swindlehurst of the Workhouse aged 57 years. 15th January 1908

83926 John Crane of 38 Wilbraham Street aged 47 years. 29th  October 1927.

Ron: William died on the 15th January 1908 aged 57 years in Preston Workhouse.  He was buried with his parents in
Preston Cemetery.6



The following information was obtained from Preston cemetery:

Plot W 878 CE (for photograph and grave location see chapter 1.3)

Purchased by: Elizabeth Swindlehurst 9th October 1882, 18 River Street, Preston (Cowkeeper)

William Swindlehurst aged 69 years 9th Oct 1882 of 18 River Street. 31796

Elizabeth Swindlehurst aged 73 years 3rd September 1901 of 34 Birley Bank 57130

William  Swindlehurst aged 57 years 15th January 1908 at the Workhouse 64422

John Crane aged 47 years 29 October 1927 of 38 Wilbraham Street (Labourer) 83926

-------------------------------------------
1849: ROBERT SWINDLEHURST & ALICE BROWN

[Robert son of John Winder Swindlehurst & Anne Abbott married 30 Jun 1823 Cockerham, Lancs.]

A possible sister of Robert being Alice Swindlehurst (born about 1827 Ellel)
who married John Haworth 1850 Blackburn
[We have no birth record for her so far unless she was also known as Ann]

Robert & Alice married 21 Oct 1849 Saint Mary, Blackburn

Marriage: 21 Oct 1949 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Robert Swindlehurst - 21 Blacksmith Bachelor of Blackburn
Alice Brown - (X), 21 Spinster of Blackburn
Groom's Father: John Swindlehurst, Labourer
Bride's Father: Henry Brown, Labourer
Witness: Thomas Livesey; John Pilkington
Married by Certificate by: W.J. Monk

[Robert married again and to Elizabeth Kaye 1881 Huddersfield]

Children:

1. William Swindlehurst. Born: 12 Jul 1850. Baptism: 28 Jul 1850 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancs.
    Abode; Blackburn. Father's occupation: Blacksmith
    [Married Ann Elizabeth Allat 1871 Huddersfield
     & Jane Moore 1883 Armitage Bridge, Yorks. ]

2. Ann E. Swindlehurst. Born about 1852 Blackburn [No birth record so far]
    [Later record require] Still unmarried in 1891

Following details for son Henry supplied by descendant researcher David

3. Henry Swindlehurst. Born 1 Oct 1853 Huddersfield. Died 13 Feb 1924 Huddersfield
    [Married Emma Johnson 1875 Huddersfield, Anne Elizabeth Dearnley 20 Sep 1902 Honley,
     Almondbury and Alice Day 1915 Huddersfield. Henry and Alice had a son William Henry
    (father of researcher David)] who was born in Goldthorpe, Yorkshire 16 Feb 1916 and died in
     West Ham 9 Jan 1950.

4. Elizabeth Swindlehurst. Birth 1858 Huddersfield
    [Married 1884 Huddersfield. Also: Also: Daniel Brown, Beaumont Garside]

5. John (James?) Swindlehurst. Born about 1857 -1859 Huddersfield
    [Married Emma Firth 1881 Huddersfield]

6. Mary Alice Swindlehurst. Birth 1859 Huddersfield
    [Married 1888 Huddersfield. Also: Joel Mellor Drake, Brook Sheard]

7. Jane Swindlehurst. Birth 1861 Huddersfield (Almondbury)
    [Married Samuel Raynor 1884 Huddersfield]

8. Eliza Swindlehurst. Birth 1863 Huddersfield
    [Married 1884 Huddersfield. Also: John Brook, William Herbert W. Haigh]



9. Maria Swindlehurst. Birth 1866 Huddersfield
    [Marriage 1886 Huddersfield. Also: William Taylor, James Townend]

10. Clara Swindlehurst. Birth Jun 1870 Huddersfield
      [Marriage 1892 Huddersfield]

11. Lucy Swindlehurst. Birth Mar 1872 Huddersfield
     [Marriage 1893 Huddersfield. Also: Harry Jepson, Charles Ernest Mitchell]

12. Joseph Swindlehurst. Birth 1874 Huddersfield
     [Later record required] 1891+

Mother Alice died 1874-1880

1851 Census
Robert Swindlehurst 22  birthplace: Ellel, Lancashire Head
Alice Swindlehurst  20 birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire  Wife
William Swindlehurst 0 birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire Son

1861 Census
Household registration district: Huddersfield sub-district: 10 Lockwood ecclesiastical parish: Emmanuel Church
Lockwood civil parish: Lockwood county: Yorkshire (West Riding)
Robert Swindlehurst 33  Head birthplace: Ellel, Lancashire record type:
Alice Swindlehurst 31 Wife birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
William Swindlehurst 10 Son birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire)
Ann E Swindlehurst 9 Daughter birthplace: Witton, Lancashire
Fanny Swindlehurst 7 Son birthplace: Lockwood, Yorkshire
James Swindlehurst 4 Son birthplace: Lockwood, Yorkshire
Elizabeth Swindlehurst 2 Daughter birthplace: Lockwood, Yorkshire
Mary A Swindlehurst 1 Daughter birthplace: Lockwood, Yorkshire

1871 Census
2 Back Moscow Mill St., Oswaldtwistle
Alice [nee Swindlehurst] HAWORTH/head/w/44/Ellel [born about 1827 Ellel]
Elizabeth HAWORTH/daur/u/18/Cotton Weaver/Blackburn
Mary A HAWORTH/daur/12/Scholar/Church
Eliza SWINDLEHURST/visitor/7/Scholar/YKS Huddersfield [born about 1864]
Maria SWINDLEHURST/visitor/5/Scholar/YKS Huddersfield [born about 1866]

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Robert SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 52 Lancashire, England Mechanic (S M)
Elizabeth SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 53 Kirkburton
Annie KAYE Daur U Female 21 Kirkburton Worsted Weaver
Wright KAYE Son U Male 16 Kirkburton Whitesmith
Ada A. KAYE Daur U Female 12 Kirkburton Woolen Winder
Clara SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 10 Lockwood Scholar
Lucy SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 9 Lockwood Scholar
Joseph SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 6 Lockwood Scholar
Dwelling Victoria Road Census Place Lockwood, York, England

1881 Census.
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Ann E. SWINDLEHURST Head U Female 29 <1852> Blackburn, Lancashire, England Dressmaker
Elizabeth SWINDLEHURST Sister U Female 22 <1859> Huddersfield, York, England Cotton Winder
Eliza SWINDLEHURST Sister U Female 18 Huddersfield, York, England Rug Weaver
Dwelling Queens Mill Road Wood Terrace Census Place Almondbury, York, England

1891 Census



Piece: RG12/3574 Place: Huddersfield -West Riding of Yorkshire Enumeration District: 3
Civil Parish: Lockwood Ecclesiastical Parish: Emmanuel
Folio: 57 Page: 28 Schedule: 186
Address: Swan Lane
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
SWINDLEHURST Ann E Head S F 39 Dressmaker(Notem) Lancashire - Blackburn
TAYLOR Ada Boardr S F 26 Wool Comber(Em'ee) Yorkshire - Huddersfield

1891 Census [See Kaye 1891]
Piece: RG12/3574 Place: Huddersfield -West Riding of Yorkshire Enumeration [Kaye 1891]
District: 4
Civil Parish: Lockwood Ecclesiastical Parish: St Stephens
Folio: 86 Page: 40 Schedule: 223
Address: Victoria Rd
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
SWINDLEHURST Robert Head W M 63 Machine Smith(Em'ee) Lancashire - Ellel <1828>
SWINDLEHURST Clara Dau S F 20 Yorkshire - Huddersfield
SWINDLEHURST Lucy Dau S F 19 Wsted Box Tenter(Em'ee) Yorkshire - Huddersfield
SWINDLEHURST Joseph Son S M 16 Worsted Dyer(Em'ee) Yorkshire - Huddersfield
-------------------------------------------
1849:  ANN SWINDLEHURST & ??

[Ann daughter of ?]

Ann Swindlehurst. Marriage Sep 1849 Settle.
Also: John Hodgkinson, Jane Hogg, Isaac Ireland, Jane Leeming, William Rawnson, Ellen Robinson, William
Snowdon
-------------------------------------------
1849:  MARGARET SWINDLEHURST & JOHN DUGDALE

[Margaret daughter of William Swindlehurst & Mary Bibby married 1 Jun 1822 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster,
Lancs.

Marriage: 27 Oct 1849 St Oswald, Warton Nr Lancaster, Lancashire, England
John Dugdale - full age husbandman bachelor of Borwick
Margaret Swindlehurst - full age spinster of Borwick
Bride's Father: William Swindlehurst, farmer
Witness: Elizabeth Kelsall; James Heslam
Married by Licence by: Thomas DEAN, Vicar

From Bibby 1790:

1. Molly (Mary) Swindlehurst. Christening 26 Jun 1791 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
    [Married John/Joshua Kelsall 10 July 1816 Warton]

3. Nancy Swindlehurst. Christening 28 Jun 1795 Over Wyresdale, Lancs.
    [Married James Helsem 9 Dec 1820 Warton]
-------------------------------------------
1849:  ELLEN SWINDLEHURST & JOHN BEETHAM

[Ellen daughter of ?]

Ellen & John married 1849 Preston Register Office

Preston 1851 Census Household.
78 North Road, Preston
John Bentham Head mar 59 Cab Driver Milnthorpe - John Beetham?
Ellen Bentham wife mar 49 Walton le Dale <1802>
James Swindlehurst 18 Pipe Maker Preston <1833>
John Swindlehurst 6 Preston <1845>

James as in:

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Ann YATES Head M Female 48 Ireland Dressmaker
Mary CRAIN Daur U Female 23 Shefield, York, England Cotton Throstle Spinner



James SWINDLEHURST Lodger U Male 47 Preston, Lancashire, England Pipe Maker (Artzn)
Dwelling 33 Lawson St Census Place Preston, Lancashire, England
-------------------------------------------
1850: MARY SWINDLEHURST & ??

[Mary daughter of ??]
? 1842: MARY ANN SWINDLEHURST & ?? [CB] from Thomas & Ann married c1813

Mary Swindlehurst. Marriage 1850 Marylebone (London/Middlesex)
Also: William Butt, William Leary, William Swarbrick, William Yarnolds
-------------------------------------------
1850:  JANE SWINDLEHURST & RICHARD CLARKSON

[Jane daughter of ?[

Jane & Richard married 23 Jun 1850 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.

Marriage: 23 Jun 1850 St John, Preston, Lancs.
Richard Clarkson - (X), 28, Spinner, Bachelor, Ribbleton Moor
Jane Swindlehurst - (X), 28, Carder, Spinster, Adelaide St.
Groom's Father: George Clarkson, Late, Butcher
Bride's Father: William Swindlehurst, Card Master
Witness: Benjamin Whalley, (X); Mary Ann Whalley, (X)
Married by Banns by: John Kitton Curate
-------------------------------------------
1850: ANN SWINDLEHURST & JOHN GREGSON

[Ann daughter of James Swindlehurst & Isabel Lancaster married 23 Nov 1811 St Andrew's Church, Slaidburn,
Yorks.]

Marriage: 27 Jul 1850 St John, Preston, Lancs.
John Gregson - 21, Gardener, Bachelor, 10 Adelaide St.
Ann Swindlehurst - 22, Servant, Spinster, 1 Mary St.
Groom's Father: George Gregson, Porter
Bride's Father: James Swindlehurst, Blacksmith
Witness: Joseph Wilkinson; Jane Gerrard
Married by Certificate by: John Kitton Curate

From Ron Armour:
Marriage St John's Preston.
July 27 1850
John Gregson 21 Batch Gardener Adelaide St George Gregson Porter
Ann Swindlehurst 22 Spins Servant 1 Mary? St James Swindlehurst Blacksmith
wit Joseph Wilkinson, Jane Garret?

[Ann married again and to Richard Highton 3 Jul 1893 Emmanuel's, Preston, Lancs]
-------------------------------------------
1850:  ISABELLA SWINDLEHURST & JAMES BRENNAN

[Isabella daughter of Isaac Swindlehurst & Mary Woof married 15 June 1825 Burton In Kendal]

Isabella & James married 21 Sep 1850
-------------------------------------------
1850:  ALICE SWINDLEHURST & JOHN HAWORTH

[Alice daughter of John Swindlehurst, Labourer, & ?] See Brown 1849

Marriage: 10 Dec 1850 St Mary the Virgin, Blackburn, Lancashire, England
John Haworth - (X), full Piecer Bachelor of Blackburn
Alice Swindlehurst - (X), full Spinster of Blackburn
Groom's Father: John Haworth, Gardener
Bride's Father: John Swindlehurst, Labourer
Witness: John Pilkington; Thomas Livesey
Married by Banns by: W.J.Monk



1871 census
2 Back Moscow Mill St., Oswaldtwistle
Alice HAWORTH/head/w/44/Ellel
Elizabeth HAWORTH/daur/u/18/Cotton Weaver/Blackburn
Mary A HAWORTH/daur/12/Scholar/Church
Eliza SWINDLEHURST/visitor/7/Scholar/YKS Huddersfield
Maria SWINDLEHURST/visitor/5/Scholar/YKS Huddersfield
-------------------------------------------
1850:  JAMES SWINDLEHURST & ANN _? [May be Elizabeth Ann?]

[James born about 1826 son of ?] Check Tong line

James & Ann's marriage yet to be found

Child:

1. Ann Swindlehurst. Birth 12 May 1850. Christening 29 May 1850 Dewsbury, Yorks.
    [Later record required]

? John Swindlehurst. Birth Mar 1853 Leeds

? 1851 Census
James Swindlehurst 25  birthplace: Tong with Hougt, Lancashire Head
Elizabeth Swindlehurst  29  birthplace: Kexby Old Hall, Yorkshire. Wife
Ann Swindlehurst age: 0  birthplace: Dewsbury, Yorkshire  Daughter
Dewsbury circled by Halifax, Huddersfield, Wakefield, Castleford, Leeds and Bradford
-------------------------------------------
1850: NANCY SWINDLEHURST & WILLIAM JACKSON

[Nancy daughter of Jonas Swindlehurst & Martha Chatterton (Chadwick?) married
13 Feb 1825 Northenden, Cheshire, England]

Nancy & William married 1850 St Thomas, Heaton Norris, Stockport, England

Nancy Swindlehurst Jackson. Death 5 Oct 1904 23 Division, Fall River, Massachusetts
Burial 7 Oct 1904. Age 75. Birth 1829 England
Marital Status: Married. Spouse's Name: William
Father's Name: Jonas. Birthplace: Elizabeth
Mother's Name: Martha Chatterton. Birthplace: England
-------------------------------------------
1850: ANN SWINDLEHURST & ACKEY LAWRENCE WELCH

[Ann daughter of Thomas Swindlehurst & Bella Eastman 5 Nov 1827 Saint John, Preston, Lancs]

Marriage: 31 Dec 1850 St Michael, Cockerham, Lancashire, England
Acky Lawrence Welch - (X), Full age Groom Bachelor of Ellel
Ann Swindlerhurst [sic] - (X), Full age Spinster of Ellel
Groom's Father: Richard Welch, Liquor Merchant
Bride's Father: Thomas Swindlerhurst [sic], House Breaker
Witness: Robert Winder; Elizabeth Thornton
Married by Banns by: Jno. Newby
-------------------------------------------
1850: ISAAC SWINDLEHURST & MARY CASSON

[Isaac son of John Swinglehurst & Alice Slinger married 4 Oct 1813 Whitewell, Lancs.]

Isaac & Mary married 1850 Preston Register Office

Children:

1. James Casson Swindlehurst. Birth 1850 Preston, Lancs.
    [Married Mary Ann Middlebrook 29 May 1873 St John, Preston, Lancs.]

2. Alice Ann Swindlehurst. Birth 1853 Preston, Lancs.
    [Married John Fairclough 1874 Preston, having daughter Jane Hannah born <1879>]



3. Hannah Swindlehurst. Birth 1855 Preston
    [Still unmarried in 1911 Census]

1911 Census: 32, Trower St, Preston
Hannah 1856 Preston

4. John Swindlehurst. Birth 1858 Preston
    [Still unmarried in 1881 Census] ? Death 1890

5. Sarah Swindlehurst. Birth 1860 Preston
    [Married Reuben Banks 1883 Preston]

? ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST F Christening: 23 MAY 1869 Saint John, Preston, Lancs.
Mother: MARY SWINDLEHURST

Ron: It looks like Joseph <1831> in household 99 and Isaac in household 100 were brothers. James C<asson> in
household 70 was a son of Isaac
 Ron: Preston Grave inscription: ILM of Isaac Swindlehurst who died Feb 24th 1879 aged 55 <1824> years. We
sorrow not as others which have no hope, for them also which sleep in Jesus, will God bring with Him. Also Sarah wife
of Reuben Banks and daughter of the above who died May 15th 1885 aged 25 years. Also John Swindlehurst son of
the above who died September 11th 1890 aged 32 years. Also Mary, wife of the above who died December 28th
1904, aged 82 years. Rest, Perfect Rest. Also Hannah Swindlehurst daughter of the above, who died June 17th 1913
aged 57 years. Also Rebecca Heaps? sister of the Above named Isaac who died December 30th 1902 aged 73 (or
75) years.

Preston 1851 Census Household.
10 St Paul's Sq, Preston
Isaac Sw head mar 27 Mechanic Preston
Mary Sw wife mar 27 Preston
James Sw son 5 months Preston
Reuben Cafson father in law? mar 70 Joiner Preston
Hannah Cafson mother in law? mar 67 Preston

1861 Census
Household registration district: Preston sub-district: 2 Preston ecclesiastical parish: St James civil parish: Preston
county: Lancashire
Isaac Swindlehurst 38 Head birthplace: Marsham, Lancashire
Mary Swindlehurst 37 Wife birthplace: Broughton, Lancashire
James Swindlehurst 10 Son birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Alice Swindlehurst 7 Daughter birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Hannah Swindlehurst 5 Daughter birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
John Swindlehurst 3 Son birthplace: Preston, Lancashire

Sarah Swindlehurst 0 Daughter birthplace: Preston, Lancashire

1871 Census:
46 Berry Street, Preston
Isaac Swindlehurst. Head. M. 48 <1823> Mechanic.  Preston
Mary Swindlehurst. Wife. M. 47 <1824> Boughton in Furness
James Swindlehurst. Son. U. 20 <1851> Salesman. Preston
Alice Ann Swindlehurst. Dau. U. 17 <1854> Cotton Weaver. Preston
Hannah Swindlehurst. Dau. U. 15 <1856> Cotton Weaver. Preston

1881 Census.
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Mary SWINDLEHURST Head W Female 57 Barrow In Furness, Lancashire, England House Keeper
Alice Ann FAIRCLOUGH Daur M Female 27 Preston, Lancashire, England Formerly Cotton Weaver
Hannah SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 25 Preston, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver
John SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 23 Preston, Lancashire, England Salesman At Biscuit Works
Sarah SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 20 Preston, Lancashire, England Cotton Weaver



Reuben Casson SWINDLEHURST Grandson Male 3 Preston, Lancashire, England
Jane Hannah FAIRCLOUGH Grandaur Female 2 Preston, Lancashire, England
Sarah SLINGER Lodger W Female 69 Milnitholme, Cumberland, England Formerly Domestic Serv
Dwelling 34 Schleswig St Census Place Preston, Lancashire, England
-------------------------------------------
1850:  ELIZABETH SWINDLEHURST & ROBERT BAMBER

[Elizabeth daughter of ?]

Elizabeth & Robert married 1850 Blackburn Register Office
-------------------------------------------
1850:  JANE SWINDLEHURST & _ _?

[Jane daughter of ?] ? Gardner 1822

Jane Swindlehurst. Marriage Dec 1850 Bradford.
Also: George Booth, William Heyward Clayton, Charles Crabtree, James Smith, Mercy Thompson

Jane may be a sister of the following John
-------------------------------------------
Westmorland Gazette: Sat 12 Apr 1851. Westmorland Easter Quarter Sessions: “Jacob Swindlehurst was with the last
witness and Jos Wilkinson on the morning in question. It was about three o'clock when they went out. He followed the
others when they went in pursuit of the trespassers, but j lost his way. He afterwards heard Pet ...

Westmorland Gazette: Sat 19 Apr 1851. Westmorland Easter Quarter Sessions: “Jacob Swindlehurst and Joseph
Wilkinson, fellow watchers. Went into Barrow Wood to watch. Heard pheasants flying out of the top of the trees while
behind the wall of the wood Witness and Joseph Wilkinson got over the wall and ran through the wood and ...
Westmorland Gazette: Sat 27 Sep 1851: Thomas Swindlehurst, who will shew the Farm. Conditions of Letting may be
seen by applying to Mr. William Key, Land Agent, Beckside, Casterton, by whom Proposals will be received until the
10th day of October next, soon after which the Tenant wiil be ...
-------------------------------------------
1851: MARY HUNTINGTON (SWINDLEHURST) & JOHN GREENWOOD

[Mary daughter of William Swindlehurst & ?

Marriage: 2 Mar 1851 St John, Preston, Lancs.
John Greenwood - 32, Spinner, Bachelor, Bk. Bolton St.
Mary Huntington - (X), 40, Factoryhand, Widow, Lower Pitt St.
Bride's Father: William Swindlehurst, Laborer
Witness: Thomas Kirkham; Mary Kirkham, (X)
Married by Certificate by: John Kitton Curate
Notes: [Groom's Father's name not given]

[Mary previously married to ?]
-------------------------------------------
1851: JOHN SWINDLEHURST & JANE _? (? Ann Onions)

[John born about 1823 Lancs son of ?] ? NORRIS 1821

John Swindlehurst. Marriage Mar 1851 Bradford.
Also: Susey Holroyd, Sarah Laycock, Ann Onions, Elizabeth Speight

Children:

1. William Swindelhurst. Born 1854 Dewsbury
    [Married Henrietta Hudson 1872 Keighley & Ellen Hardaker 1883 Keighley]
2. Robert Swindelhurst  Born 1856 Keighley, Yorkshire
    [Married Amelia Stansfield married 1877 Keighley]
3. James Swindelhurst Born 1858 Keighley, Yorkshire

 [Later record required]

1861 Census
Household registration district: Keighley sub-district: 2 Keighley ecclesiastical parish: Eastwood civil parish: Keighley



county: Yorkshire (West Riding)
John Swindelhurst 38 Head birthplace: Heston, Lancashire
Jane Swindelhurst 30 Wife birthplace: Clayton, Yorkshire
William Swindelhurst 6 Son birthplace: Buttershaw, Yorkshire
Robert Swindelhurst  5 Son birthplace: Keighley, Yorkshire
James Swindelhurst 3 Son birthplace: Keighley, Yorkshire

1871 Census
Household registration district: Keighley sub-district: Bingley event parish: Bingley county: Yorkshire (West Riding)
John Swindlehurst 49 Self birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Jane Swindlehurst 40 Wife birthplace: Clayton Heights, Yorkshire
William Swindlehurst 16 Son birthplace: Birkenshaw, Yorkshire
Robert Swindlehurst 15 Son birthplace: Keighley, Yorkshire
Note:

1851 Census
John Swindlehurst  37  birthplace: Spain Brit Subt Head
Ann Swindlehurst  32 birthplace: Yorkshire  Wife

1861 Census
Household registration district: Bradford sub-district: 5 Bradford East End civil parish: Bradford county: Yorkshire
(West Riding)
John Swindlehurst 48 Head birthplace: Spain
Ann Swindlehurst 43 Wife birthplace: Bradford, Yorkshire
-------------------------------------------
1851:  HANNAH SWINDLEHURST & JOHN GREGSON

[Hannah daughter of ?]

Hannah & John 1851 Preston Register Office
-------------------------------------------
1851:  MARY SWINDLEHURST & WILLIAM SAVAGE

[Mary daughter of ?]

Mary & William married Blackburn Register Office
-------------------------------------------
1851: SAMUEL SWINDLEHURST & MARY EAVES

[Samuel son of Thomas Swindlehurst & Sarah Nelson married 6 Jan 1808
Saint Peter, Bolton Le Moors, Lancs.]

Samuel (a Hatter) & Mary married 1851 Preston Register Office

Children:

1. Sarah Jane Swindlehurst. Birth 1852 Blackburn
[Married 1873 Ulverston]

2. Margaret Hannah Swindlehurst. Birth 1855 Witton, Blackburn
    [Married William Civil 1876 Barrow-in-Furness]

3. Thomas Swindlehurst. Birth 1857 Wigan
    [Death 1857 Wigan]

4. Joseph Eaves Swindlehurst. Birth 1859 Wigan
    [Married Elizabeth Isabella Artis 1884 St George, Barrow in Furness]

5. Elizabeth Ellen Swindlehurst. Birth 1864 Preston
    [Married William R. Carr 1884 St Mark, Barrow-in-Furness]



Mary Swindlehurst. Death 1891 Barrow F. aged 61

With thanks to descendant researcher Keith Atkinson for kindly supplying photos of this family
for the website and information on two of the above children we had not known about before -
Sarah Jane and Margaret Hannah

1861 Census
Household registration district: Wigan sub-district: 3 Wigan ecclesiastical parish: St Thomas civil parish: Wigan
county: Lancashire
Samuel Swindlehurst 31 Head birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Mary Swindlehurst 31 Wife birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Sarah Jane Swindlehurst 8 Daughter birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Margaret Swindlehurst 5 Daughter birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
Joseph Eaves Swindlehurst 1 Son birthplace: Wigan, Lancashire

1871 Census
61 Duke Street, Barrow-in-Furness, Lancashire
RG10/4244 Folio 188 Page 21?
Samuel SWINDLEHURST. Head. 41. Hatter. Preston
Mary SWINDLEHURST. Wife. 41. Blackburn
Sarah J SWINDLEHURST. Daur. 18? Shop Woman. Blackburn
Margaret H SWINDLEHURST. Daur. 15? Servant. Blackburn
Joseph EAVIS SWINDLEHURST. Son. 11. Scholar. Wigan
Elizabeth Ellen SWINDLEHURST. Daur. 7. Scholar. Wigan

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Saml. SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 51 Preston, Lancs. Hatter
Mary SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 51 Blackburn, Lancashire, England
Joseph E. SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 21 Wigan, Lancashire, England Civil Engineer
Elizabeth E. SWINDLEHURST Daur U Female 17 Preston, Lancashire, England
Dwelling 61 Duke Street Census Place Barrow In Furness, Lancashire, England

1891 Census
Household registration district: Barrow In Furness sub-district: Barrow In Furness ecclesiastical parish: St Mark civil
parish: Barrow In Furness county: Lancashire
Samuel Swindlehurst 61 Head birthplace: Preston, Lancashire
Mary Swindlehurst 61 Wife birthplace: Blackburn, Lancashire
1901 Census
Saml Swindlehurst 71  Boarder birthplace: Preston, Lancashire Household registration district: Barrow In Furness sub-
district: Barrow In Furness ecclesiastical parish: St John'S civil parish: Barrow In Furness county: Lancashire
-------------------------------------------
1851:  ANNE SWINDLEHURST & _ _?

[Anne daughter of ?]

Anne Swindlehurst. Marriage Jun 1851 Kendal. Also: Grace Clark, Samuel Dowker, John Fishwick, Margaret
Harrington, Elizabeth Henderson, William Hewitt, John Richardson
-------------------------------------------
1851:  ANN SWINDLEHURST & CHRISTOPHER WILLIAM WHALLEY

[Ann daughter of ?]

Ann & Christopher married 1851 Blackburn Register Office
-------------------------------------------
1851:  MARMADUKE SWINDLEHURST & MARGARET ELLWOOD

[Marmaduke son of James Swindlehurst & Jane Richardson married 10 Oct 1803
St. Mary's, Lancaster, Lancs.]
[Margaret's birth <1831> Sedwick, Westmoreland f: 18 Sep 1831 Bapt. at Stainton]



Marmaduke & Margaret married 16 Aug 1851 Melling

Marriage: 16 Aug 1851 St Wilfrid, Melling in Lonsdale, Lancashire, England
Marmaduke Swindlehurst - full age Farmer Bachelor of Gunnerthwaite
Margaret Ellwood - Minor Spinster of Brown Edge
Groom's Father: James Swindlehurst, Farmer
Bride's Father: Mark Ellwood, Farmer
Witness: Henry Swindlehurst; Mary Ann Ellwood
Married by Licence by: J. Beethom, Vicar

Rt: Marmaduke had 10 children. farmed at Gunnerthwaite, Arkholme and then at Docker, Whittington.

Children:

1. James Swindlehurst. Birth 1 Nov 1851 Brown Edge, Arkholme (Lancaster)
    Baptism. 14 Dec 1851 Arkholme
    [Married Mary Ellwood 1873 Lunesdale]

2. Mary Swindlehurst. Birth 1853 Gunnerthwaite
    Birth 1853. Christened 1853 Arkholme (Gunnerthwaite) (Lancaster)
    [Married David Eccles 1880 Lunesdale]

3. Margaret Swindlehurst.  Birth 1856 Gunnerthwaite
    Birth 1856. Christened 1856 Arkholme (Gunnerthwaite) (Lancaster)
    [Married John Denny Condor 1884 Lunesdale]

4. Mark Swindlehurst.  Birth 1858 Gunnerthwaite d: 1898
    Birth 1858. Christened 1858 Arkholme (Gunnerthwaite) (Lancaster)
    [Married Emily Gertrude Staples 1892 Chesterfield]

5. Jane Swindlehurst. Birth 1861. Christened 1861 Arkholme, Lancs. (Lancaster)
    [1861 Death: SWINDLEHURST Jane 0 Arkholme]

6. Marmaduke Swindlehurst. b: 11 Apr 1862 Gunnerthwaite, Lancashire d: 04 Nov 1890 Docker Farm, Arkholme
    Birth 11 Apr 1862 Gunnerthwaite, Lancs. Christened 1862, Arkholme (Lancaster)
    [Married Annie Elizabeth Warriner 1885 Salford]

7. Jane Swindlehurst. b: 18 Sep 1864 Gunnerthwaite d: 08 Jan 1954 Wray, Lancashire
    Birth 18 Sep 1864 Gunnerthwaite (Lancaster)
    [Married James Swindlehurst 2 Feb 1885 Lunesdale]

8. Ann(e) Swindlehurst. b: 04 Jul 1867 Docker
    Birth 4 Jul 1867 Docker. Christening 18 Aug 1867 St Michael the Archangel, Whittington, Lancs. (Lancaster)

[Later record required]

9. Rose Alice Swindlehurst. b: 22 Feb 1870 Docker
    Birth 22 Feb 1870 Docker. Christening 20 Mar 1870 St Michael the Archangel, Whittington, Lancs. (Lunsdale)
    [Married George or Thomas Cooper 1903 Barrow in Furness]

10. Lucy Hannah Swindlehurst. Birth 9 Aug 1872 Docker.
     Christening 29 Sep 1872 St Michael the Archangel, Whittington, Lancs. (Lunsdale)
     [Married John Postlethwaite 29 Jul 1896 Dent, Yorks.]

Father Marmaduke died 16 Oct 1885 Docker. Note 10 year difference in:
Will. Marmaduke Swindlehurst, Docker Farm, Whittington. Died 16/10/1875.
Probate 7/11/1875 widow Margaret
Mother Margaret died Feb 1889 [Rt: Marmaduke and Margaret died Lupton]

Found and contributed by Carl Haythornthwaite:

Keer Bridge, Whittington

‘Newton with Docker Committee. John Mackereth, M. Swindlehurst. AD1882’

Central Panel on upstream parapet. The bridge was built jointly by the 2 adjoining parishes, the



downstream panel recording he names of the Dalton (Burton-in-Kendal) participants

Marmaduke Swindlehurst (ca. 1821-1885) Tenant of Docker Farm, elder bros. farmed Sellet Hall. Name from
Bowland, in mid-C18 this fam. were in Tatham Fells, moved to Whittington ca. 1800

1861 Census
Household registration district: Lancaster sub-district: 7 Arkholme ecclesiastical parish: Melling civil parish: Arkholme
With Cawood county: Lancashire
name: ... Swindelhurst 40 Head birthplace: ..., Yorkshire
Margret Swindelhurst 30 Wife birthplace: Barrows Green, Westmorland
James Swindelhurst 9 Son birthplace: Arkholme, Lancashire
Mary Swindelhurst 7 Daughter birthplace: Arkholme, Lancashire
Margret Swindelhurst 5 Daughter birthplace: Arkholme, Lancashire
Mark Swindelhurst 2 Son birthplace: Arkholme, Lancashire
Thomas Swindelhurst 71 Servant birthplace: Capernwray, Lancashire

1861 Census
Piece: RG9/3163 Place: Arkholme -Lancashire Enumeration District: 1
Civil Parish: Arkholme+cawood Ecclesiastical Parish: Melling
Folio: 6 Page: 5 Schedule: 17
Address: Gurnthwaite Farm
Surname First name(s) Rel Status Sex Age Occupation Where Born Remarks
SWINDLEHURST Marmaduke Head M M 40 Farmer 170ac Emp 2 Men 1 Girl Yorkshire - Lanshaw
SWINDLEHURST Margaret Wife M F 30 Westmorland - Barrows Green
SWINDLEHURST James Son - M 9 Scholar Lancashire - Arkholme
SWINDLEHURST Mary Dau - F 7 Scholar Lancashire - Arkholme
SWINDLEHURST Margaret Dau - F 5 Scholar Lancashire - Arkholme
SWINDLEHURST Mark Son - M 2 Lancashire - Arkholme
SWINDLEHURST Thomas Servnt U M 71 Ag Lab Lancashire - Capernwray
BEAUMONT William Servnt U M Unknown Carter Lancashire - Whittington
SEDDON Margaret Servnt U F 17 Dairy Maid Westmorland - Kirby Lonsdale

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Marmaduke SWINDLEHURST Head M Male 60 Clapham, York, England Farmer Of 242 Acres Emp 2 Men
Margaret  SWINDLEHURST Wife M Female 49 Sedgwick, Westmorland, England Farmers Wife
Margaret SWINDLEHURST Daughter U Female 25 Melling, Lancashire, England Farmers Daughter
Mark SWINDLEHURST Son U Male 22 Melling, Lancashire, England Farmers Son
Jane SWINDLEHURST Daughter U Female 16 Melling, Lancashire, England Farmers Daughter
Anne SWINDLEHURST Daughter Female 13 Whittington, Lancashire, England Scholar
Rose Alice SWINDLEHURST Daughter Female 11 Whittington, Lancashire, England Scholar
Lucy Hannah SWINDLEHURST Daughter Female 9 Whittington, Lancashire, England Scholar
Tom SWINDLEHURST Grandson Male 3 Bradford, York, England
Edward THEOBALDS Servant U Male 24 Kirkby Lonsdale, Westmorland, England Farm Servant
William WHINNERAH Servant U Male 19 Arnside, Lancashire, England Farm Servant
John ELLWOOD Visitor Male 13 Lupton, Westmorland, England Farmers Son
Dwelling Docker Farm Census Place Whittington, Lancashire, England

1891 Census
Household registration district: Lunesdale sub-district: Arkholme ecclesiastical parish: Whittington civil parish:
Whittington county: Lancashire
Mark Swindlehurst 32 Head birthplace: Melling, Lancashire
Annie Swindlehurst 23 Sister birthplace: Whittington, Lancashire
Lucy Swindlehurst 17 Sister birthplace: Whittington, Lancashire
Tom Swindlehurst 13 Nephew birthplace: Whittington, Lancashire
-------------------------------------------
1851: CHRISTOPHER SWINDLEHURST & ANN MARSDEN

[Christopher born 1823 son of Robert Swindlehurst & Betty Lancaster married 1823 Padiham, Lancs]

Christopher & Ann married 1851 Blackburn Register Office



Children ?:

1862 Death: SWINDLEHURST Ann 37 Accrington Preston [born about 1825]
Christopher Swindlehurst. Death 1893 Haslingden aged 69

1861 Census
Household registration district: Haslingden sub-district: 5 Accrington ecclesiastical parish: Christchurch civil parish:
New Accrington county: Lancashire
Christopher Swindlehurst 38 Head birthplace: Accrington, Lancashire
Ann Swindlehurst 39 Wife birthplace: Accrington, Lancashire
Jg: I would suggest that the Mary Jane Swindlehurst interred in Christopher’s plot in 1873 was the daughter of his
brother Thomas! [See Pollard family 1858]

Burial: 19 Jan 1862 Christ Church, Accrington, Lancashire, England
Ann Swindlehurst - [Possible wife of Christopher]
Age: 37 years <1825>
Abode: Timber St
Grave: Divn 15 Grave No 30 First. Owner Christopher Swindlehurst
Buried by: R N Featherston Incumbent
Register: Burials 1841 - 1900, Page 66, Entry 537
Source: LDS Film 1470821

Burial: 24 Jun 1873 Cemetery, Accrington, Lancashire, England
Mary Jane Swindlehurst -
Age: 15 weeks <1872>
Abode: Wellington St
Buried by: J Ormandy
Source: LDS Film 1470821

Burial: 1 Feb 1893 Christ Church, Accrington, Lancashire, England
Christopher Swindlehurst -
Age: 69 <1824>
Abode: 69 Wellington St
Buried by: Edward Greensill Vicar
Register: Burials 1841 - 1900, Page 238, Entry 2003
Source: LDS Film 1470821

1881 Census
Name Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
Christopher SWINDLEHURST Head W Male 57 b Padiham, Lancashire, England Quarry Man (Stone)
Dwelling 11 Beech St Census Place Accrington, Lancashire, England

1891 Census
Christopher Swindlehurst  67 Head birthplace: Padiham, Lancashire Household registration district: Haslingden sub-
district: Accrington ecclesiastical parish: Christchurch civil parish: Accrington county: Lancashire
-------------------------------------------
1851:  MARIA  _U_E SWINDLEHURST & ??

[Maria daughter of ?]

Maria _u_e Swindlehurst. Marriage Sep 1851 Lancaster. Also: Thomas Hall, John Nicholson
-------------------------------------------
Lizzie MacGregor, Assistant Librarian at the Scottish Poetry Library, tel (Edinburgh) 0131 557 2876, http://�
HYPERLINK "http://www.spl.org.uk" �www.spl.org.uk�) has sent us the following.
The author of ‘Dashes at Iniquity’ was John Anderson, born around 1820, so the piece is definitely well out of
copyright, and you will be free to reproduce it. We have a little bit about him in the multi-volume 19th century
anthology Modern Scottish Poets.
Mr. Anderson wrote much in prose and verse, and published a series of political sketches in verse, entitled ‘Dashes at
Iniquity, by Luke, the Labourer’.
“Luke the Labourer” is the title of a play by John Baldwin Buckstone, an English playwright. It does seem to me slightly
more likely that a Scottish poet might send something protesting about a Scottish landowner to a Scottish newspaper,
with (now that you have sent me the text of it), quite a bit of knowledge about the setting of the Duke’s new palace at



Hamilton, and some distinctly Scottish sentiment in the last verse?  Maybe he used the nom-de-plume of ‘Luke the
Labourer’ because the play was so well-known?
This poem was written some time in the 1850s, and was printed in the Glasgow Sentinel, whence it has been copied.

by Luke the Laborer

(This poem was written by John Baldwin Buckstone, some time in the 1850s, and was printed in the Glasgow
Sentinel, whence it has been copied.)

BENEVOLENCE. His Grace the Duke of Hamilton has just caused to be distributed the usual donation,
from the palace, of butcher-meat and oat-meal, to upwards of 500 individuals and heads of families in
the town of Hamilton - Glasgow paper.

God pity the poor! and preserve the good Duke,
Who sent back the crumbs from the loaves which he took
From hedgers and ditchers, those ignorant clods,
Whose spoil gilds the walls of his royal abodes.
Our great Exhibition will show to the earth
The genius of labor as well as its worth;
But nothing will stand in that emporium grand,
That rank can say came from its profligate hand.

God pity the poor! who, like skeletons, pine
By the side of hid Grace, full of dainties and wine,
All drawn from the toilers upon his estate -
You may reckon him mean, but certainly not blate.
Every floweret, they say, has its own drop of dew,
Of station this precept has never been true:
Every pulse of its heart is sustained in its glow
by sweat from the laborer's sorrowful brow.

God pity the poor! let the poor thank the Peer,
Whose oat-meal advertisement reads rather queer;
The poor folk are feasted on what is their own,
And the Duke claims the praise for the charity done.
Admiration in bushels may fall on his head,
When he gives the down-trodden a holiday fees;
How few take the trouble an hour to inquire
Why workmen want dinner, or clothing , or fire!

Industrious poor! What a puzzle to me
To make those two jarring fag-ends well agree!
Industrious poor! If they waste what they gain,
They are not industrious, my doctrine is plain.
Industrious poor! But they really are poor -
Then some Swindlehurst brought the curse to the door;
The provident man, if no knave interfere,
Will never want freedom, nor comfort, nor cheer.

Benevolence! small is the Bedlamite's sense,
Who wants us to swallow that stark insolence;
Benevolence! stealing your log, if we must,
And giving the owner the precious saw-dust!
Benevolence! nothing on earth can surpass
This Hamilton kindness for baseness and brass;
The weakest must it feel it a glaring misdeed
To pilfer their acres, and pay them with bread!

Benevolence! Well, it is much, to be sure,
To see his Grace drawing so close to the poor;
What a lesson for thousands in times that are by,
Had Dukes kept their fingers more out of the pie!
Position is something, like Joseph's one sheaf,
All else must bend down to the dust in their grief;
Swallow up! swallow up! it proclaims night and day,
Swallow up! swallow every thing comes in the way!



The patches of ground that for ages have stood,
To do the poor peasants a world of good,
By the rim of the river, a few paces square,
With modern improvements, no longer are there.
Every acre Mr Adam has left to bear fruit
Belongs to the palace, or abbey, no doubt;
And millions that Heaven ordained for the soil,
Have not an inch left for existence the while!

Down, down with the rabble - yes, farther down still -
Drive, drive them from woodland , and valley, and hill;
Shut, shut them all out from the summer and spring,
They must not smell flowers, nor hear warblers sing.
The sunshine is sweet, and the blossoms are fair,
But rank must possess these delights every where;
Give poor people cellars, where light will not come,
To showm them the horrors that tenant their home!

Not cart-loads of meal, no, nor thousands of loaves,
Shall bribe me to puff up a custom I loathe;
If the gift has been pilfered, I'll spit on the boon,
And call the vile donor a villainous loon!
Give back our inheritance - give us our land -
And elbow-room fir for the bee-hive to stand;
The Labor will rise on its pinions of power,
And wither'd stems bloom like a jessamine flower.

Petitions for bread let us strongly despise,
A mendicant's wail is not Scottish nor wise;
Let us seek independence in trouble and strife -
That peril of manhood - that jewel of life.
As a mate for our Thistle - our Thistle so grand -
This virtue must bloom in our dear father-land;
Till every lone nook shall partake of its cheer,
And pauper relief, like a curse, disappear.

Archibald Hamilton, 9th Duke of Hamilton 1740–1819

Alexander Douglas-Hamilton, 10th Duke of Hamilton, 7th Duke of Brandon KG PC FRS FSA (3 October 1767 – 18
August 1852)

William Hamilton,
11th Duke of Hamilton
1811–1863


